Eighth Session, Commencing at 2.30 pm

INDIA

Bombay Presidency

2051*
Bombay Presidency, Indian design, Bombay Mint gold
quarter mohur issued A.H. 1188 (1788) in the name of
Alamgir 1l (1754-1759) (Pr.10; KM. SAC 657). Very fine
and rare.

$750
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 51 (lot 2648)

Superb Pax Deo Anglina

2052*

Bombay Presidency, Charles Il, silver anglina (or rupee)

issued 1678, PAX DEO in centre of reverse (Pr.16).

Beautifully struck with deep grey toning, a real little gem,

good extremely fine, virtually as struck and very rare.
$18,000

Purchased from Spink Australia in 1978.

Bombay Mint Rupee

2053*

Bombay Presidency, Charles Il, European design, silver

rupee, 1678, Bombay Mint, stop after Rupee, and after

date, edge almost straight grained or slightly right (Pr.25).

Attractive gun metal grey tone, minimal striking weakness

for this, otherwise good very fine and extremely rare.
$12,500

Purchased from Spink Australia in 1977.
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Charles 1l Rupee

2054*

Bombay Presidency, ¢. 1672-1681, Indian Design, Bombay

Minting, silver rupee in the name of King Charles I, (11.40

grams), obv. and rev. Persian inscription both sides (See P. P.

Kulkarni, ""A Journey from Bombaim to Mumbai**, pp.9-29,

Bombay 2004). Good very fine and extremely rare.
$5,000

This example is a variant from the example sold by The New York sale XIV,
on January 10, 2007 (Lot 649). The cataloguers then added a footnote to
that lot which is appended below and for which acknowledgement is given:
"This coin is widely believed to have been struck during Charles II's reign at
Mumbai. The Persian legends on both sides have not been read successfully
though it has great resemblance with that of the Rupees of James Il and
William and Queen Mary. The earliest East India Company coinage bearing
Persian inscription began to circulate during the time of Charles 1. In 1763
Martin Folkes reported that "'the English Merchants trading in the East
Indies struck silver money in India for the use of their factory at Bombaim.
Of these he had seen the Anglina, Pax Deo and a third sort of rupee which
had again only the Company's arms on the one side and Arabic or Indian
characters on the other™. Pridmore says that the Surat council's comment
upon the inscription Charles the second, King of England® perhaps indicates
that while the obverse was the normal Anglina type, the reverse was inscribed
in Persian with that above inscription. The above coin has Persian inscription
on both sides. In 1681 a pirate named Henry Bridgeman (also known as
Every) attacked and captured a ship called the Ganj-e-Sawai carrying a
cargo of 6 Lakhs of Rupees and many people returning from the Haj. His
capture of the ship and abuse of the people aboard outraged the Indian
Princes on the Western Coast. Mughal chronicler Khafi Khan recorded:
"This loss was reported to Aurangzeb, and the newswriters of the port of
Surat sent some rupees which the English had coined at Bombay, with a
Superscription containing the name of their impure King. Aurangzeb then
ordered that the English factors who were residing at Surat for commerce
should be seized. Orders were also given to Itimad Khan, superintendent of
the Port of Surat, and Sisi Yakut Khan, to make preparations for besieging
the fort of Bombay."

William and Mary Rupee

2055*
Bombay Presidency, 1693-1694, Indian Design, Bombay
Minting, silver rupee in the name of King William and Queen
Mary (1689-1694), Regnal Year 5 (issued 13 Feb. 1693-12
Feb. 1694), Persian inscriptions reading on the obv. ""Coin
struck during the reigh of King William and Queen Mary"'
rev. ""in their 5th regnal year. Coin of the English Company.
Struck at bombay", (Pr. 27, KM. SAC P.27 unpriced). Light
grey toned, nearly extremely fine and extremely rare.
$2,500
Ex Spink Australia in 1989.
This issue has a most interesting background. In 1693 the written records
note that Emperor Aurangzeb was very displeased with an issue of coins
from the East India Company in Bombay. A Khafi Khan from the emperor,
in another source is reported visiting the Company at Bombay and

complained of the name of the "Impure King" on the coins issued without
his Emperor's authority, which were shown to him in A.H. 1105 (Sept. 1693



- Aug. 1694). At Bombay, the East India Company had previously issued
rupees with English text in 1677 but these failed to gain acceptability and
were soon melted down. Aurangzeb objected specifically to the coin issued
above, because it carried the names of King William 11l and Queen Mary.
These coins he claimed could be confused with Aurangzeb own coinage
and thus provoked the emperor. The English in return explained that they
coined money in their own King's name by stating that they had to purchase
investments at places where the Mogul's money did not pass. The emperor's
protest was effective and they ceased to issue any more coins and most were
withdrawn and melted down, hence their scarcity today. Coins of this type
were unknown up to 1960, although the issue was certain from the records,
then a few specimens were located in the collection of the Prince of Wales
Museum in Bombay (five rupees and a half rupee). A large hoard of 2000
rupees buried about 1696, found near Bombay in 1980, containing rupees
of Aurangzeb, also contained a few (about six (6) is stated of these William
& Mary rupees). This specimen it is believed comes from this hoard.

2056*
Bombay Presidency, Indian design, Bombay (Munbai) Mint
issue, in the name of Shah Jahan Il (A.H.1131, A.D. June-July
1719), silver rupee, [A.H. 1131], Regnal Year 1; (1719), (Pr.
32, KM.160, KM.SAC 415.20-Rare). Schrof mark in reverse
field, otherwise good very fine and very rare.

$200

Ex Colin E. Pitchfork Collection and Noble Numismatics Sale 48 (lot 2051),
acquired from Steve Album, April 17, 1986 by private treaty. See detailed
discussion on the commencement of this coinage in Pridmore, pp.111-114.
The initial issues commenced under Emperor Farrukhsiyar in 1717 and
continued to the end of his reign and for the short reign of Shah Jahan II,
and then regularly until after the death of ‘Alamgir 11 in 1759.

2057*

Bombay Presidency, Indian Design Bombay Minting, fifth

rupee in the name of Shah Jahan Il (A.H. 1131, June-July

1719), year Regnal Year 1, issued June-July 1719, (Pr. 34,

KM. SAC P.34). Round flan with subdued blue and gold tone,

and an exceptional strike, extremely fine and very rare.
$200

Ex Glendining's 1964 and Colin E. Pitchfork Collection, Noble Numismatics
Sale 48 (lot 2052). This piece was not in the Pridmore collection and has
a much better mint reading than the Pridmore illustrated piece. To the
cataloguer's knowledge this is the first piece of this very rare EIC issue of
this ruler ever to be auctioned.

2058*
Bombay Presidency, Indian Design Bombay Minting, half
rupee in the name of Muhammad Shah (A.H.1131-1161,
A.D. 1719-1748), Regnal Year 2, (Pr. - cf.57, cf.KM. SAC
P.57), with clear date and partial mint name visible. Flan
flaw near edge on obverse, otherwise nearly very fine and
an unpublished date.

$150

Ex Colin E. Pitchfork Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 48 (lot 2061).
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2059
Bombay Presidency, Indian Design, Bombay Minting, fifth
rupee struck under Muhammad Shah (A.H.1131-1161,
A.D. 1719-1748), regnal year 2 (3?), another 5, another 9,
(Pr. 60, 61, 62, KM. (SAC) P.60, KM. 271). Very fine and
scarce. (3)

$80

Ex Spink Australia, Sale 8, (lot 46 [part]) and Colin E. Pitchfork Collection,
Noble Numismatics Sale 48 (lot 2063). The issue of fifth rupees was continued
in the name of Shah Jahan I1, through the reigns of Muhammad Shah and
Alamgir Il. The designs were not changed, but the coin appears not to have
circulated in Bombay. However Elliot in *'Coins of Southern India™ London,
1886 on discussing the velli (or silver) fanam that circulated on the Malabar
Coast states: "'..was originally coined tentatively in Bombay in 1730 (sic!).
It was issued to the value of a 1/5th rupee, as an experiment, when finding
that it was readily accepted by the people of Tellicherri and other towns, a
new supply was ordered. These old velli fanams had generally the numeral 5
in English ..on one side™. These the first type issues, were struck from 1719-
1730 at Bombay, and were evidently introduced for the use of the Company's
factory at Tellicherry, where they circulated as fanams. See Pridmore pages
114-5 for more detailed discussion.

2060*
Bombay Presidency, Indian design, Bombay (Munbai) Mint
issue, in the name of 'Alamgir Il (A.H.1167-1173, A.D.
1754-1759), silver rupee, Regnal Year 5 (1758-9), (Pr. 70,
KM.176). Nearly very fine, rare.

$100

Ex Taffs Collection, Glendining's London, 21/11/1956 (lot 743), (20/-), E.
Wodak Collection, with his ticket and Colin E. Pitchfork Collection, Noble
Numismatics Sale 48 (lot 2067).

S,
31
2061*

Bombay Presidency, Indian Design Bombay Minting, eighth
rupees in the name of Alamgir Il (A.H. 1167-1173, A.D.
1754-1759), regnal year 2, in the style of Bombay issue but
with mint name off flan, the denomination unrecorded, (cf.
Pr.71, KM.; SAC.C.638). Attractive dark tone, short of flan,
otherwise good very fine all apparently unpublished.

$80

Ex Colin E. Pitchfork Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 48 (lot 2069).

2062*

Bombay Presidency, Indian design, Bombay (Munbai) Mint

issue, in the name of ‘Alamgir Il (A.H.1167-1173, A.D.

1754-1759), silver rupee, trace of regnal year 9 (c. 1762-3),

with crescent on reverse (Pr. 75, KM.178). Very fine, rare.
$120

Ex E. Wodak Collection and Colin E. Pitchfork Collection, Noble
Numismatics Sale 48 (lot 2071). See note on earlier lot.



2063*

Bombay Presidency, Indian design, Bombay (Munbai)

Mint issue, in the name of ‘Alamgir Il (A.H.1167-1173,

A.D. 1754-1759), silver rupee, regnal year 5 (1758-9), with

crescent on reverse, (cf.Pr. 75, KM.176). Good very fine,

excessively rare and unpublished and possibly unique.
$200

Ex Robert Senior, England, January 15, 1986 by private treaty (e70) and
Colin E. Pitchfork Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 48 (lot 2070). The
crescent on the coinage for a year 5 rupee changes Pridmore's hypothesis
(p.155) that the issue was one with a fixed regnal year of 9. He believes the
issue is a posthumous one, and that they were struck at another mint and
intended for a particular locality. It is important to note that no known
pieces exist with a A.H. or hijri date. However it is more probable that
this piece was issued by "Alamgir 1l in 1758-9 and represented a change
in type to signify the new firman of September 4, 1759. The year 9 issues
without change in *Alamgir 1| name continued as a posthumous issue under
the terms and conditions already specified as the EIC in Bombay no longer
considered it necessary to seek a continuation of approval from the new
Emperor Shah Alam II.

2064*
Bombay Presidency, Indian Design Bombay Minting, half
rupee in the name of Alamgir Il (A.H. 1167-1173, A.D.
1754-1759), regnal year 9, with crescent on obverse, (Pr.76,
KM. SAC. C.638a). Pridmore and KM SAC note its existence
reported but not confirmed. This was the piece, very fine
and possibly unique.

$150

Ex Wodak Collection and Colin E. Pitchfork Collection, Noble Numismatics
Sale 48 (lot 2073).
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2065*
Bombay Presidency, local minting copper copperoon or pice,
regnal year 7, (1672), (Pr.78). Very fine and round, rare in
this state.

$1,000

Ex F. Pridmore Collection (lot 460) with ticket.

2066

Bombay Presidency, copper coinage 1672-1834, local

minting, anglina type copperoons (3) unknown years (1674-

1703), one appears to be 1703 (Pr.94), the other two with

Wodak tickets; 1773 Balemark type, pice 1773 (Pr.110); tin

coinage, GR type tin pice, undated (Pr.246). Fair-Fine. (5)
$240

The first four ex W.J. Noble Collection in 1973, the last from Spink Australia
in 1978, the first two also from E. Wodak Collection.
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2067*
Bombay Presidency, copper double pice, 1728 (Pr.99). Good
very fine for issue, with even dark brown patina, very rare
as such.

$300
Purchased from Karl Stephens (U.S.A.) in October 1979.

2068
Bombay Presidency, local minting 1728-1749, Crown GR
type with BOMB below crown, pice with partial date,
probably 172X or 173X, another pice of uncertain date
with obv BMOB (sic), (Pr. 104, -, KM. 165, -). Small flans
as usual, otherwise nearly very fine, the first scarce, the latter
extremely rare and unpublished. (2)

$150

Ex Wodak Collection, second Glendining's July 10, 1985 (lot 162 part) and
Colin E. Pitchfork Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 48 (lot 2080).

2069
Bombay Presidency, Local Minting Balemark type, 1773
Issue, pice, obv. balemark, rev. value and date, 1773 with
partial 3, another undated, (Pr. 110, KM. 110). Average
flans, both fine to nearly very fine. (2)

$80

Ex Wodak Collection and Colin E. Pitchfork Collection, Noble Numismatics
Sale 48 (lot 2083).

2070*
Bombay Presidency, Local Minting Balemark type, 1773
Issue, half pice, obv. balemark, rev. 1/2, not dated, (Pr. 114,
KM. 164). Better than published specimens, very fine and
extremely rare.

$500

Ex Wodak Collection and Colin E. Pitchfork Collection Noble Numismatics
Sale 48 (lot 2084). Only two specimens have been noted for sale in recent
years, the Pridmore specimen, not as fine, realised 0130 (lot 473), and a
specimen listed in Spink Numismatic Circular Nov. 1979 at e350.

2071
Bombay Presidency, 1791-1794, English minting struck at
French Ordinary Court, London, 1791 double pice or eight
reas, another 1794, one and a half pice or six reas 1791, pice
or four reas 1791, 1794, half pice or two reas 1791, 1794,
(Pr. 118, 122, 125,129, 132, 135, 138, KM. 192, 193, 195,
196). Second coin very good, others all extremely fine. (7)
$150

Ex E. Wodak Collection for all extremely fine coins and Colin E. Pitchfork
Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 48 (lot 2088). A complete currency
set, the 1794 six reas was only struck in proof.



2072*
Bombay Presidency, copper coins, English minting, struck
at French Ordinary Court, London, bronzed proof set of
double pice or 8 reas, 11/2 pice or 6 reas, pice or 4 reas and
half pice or 2 reas, 1791, all edge grained right (Pr.119, 126,
130, 136; KM.192, 3,5, 6). The first brilliant dark toned,
others dull toned, nearly FDC. (4)

$750

Lot 2073 (part)
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2073*
Bombay Presidency, 1791-1794, proof set of the English
minting, (struck at French Ordinary Court, London), 1791
issues of double pice or eight reas, one and a half pice or six
reas, pice or four reas, half pice or two reas, (Pr. 119, 126,
130, 136, KM. 192, 193, 195, 196). FDC, all with even
brown patina and rare. (4)

$600

Ex Pridmore Collection, (lot 475 part) and Colin E. Pitchfork Collection,
Noble Numismatics Sale 48 (lot 2085) (it realised $780 + 10%)

2074*
Bombay Presidency, 1791-1794, proof set of the English
minting, (struck at French Ordinary Court, London), 1791
issues of double pice or eight reas, one and a half pice or six
reas, pice or four reas, half pice or two reas, (Pr. 119, 126,
130, 136, KM. 192, 193, 195, 196). FDC, all with even
brown patina and rare. (4)

$600

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 54 (lot 2052).



2075*
Bombay Presidency, 1791-1794, proof set of the English
minting, (struck at French Ordinary Court, London), 1791
issues of double pice or eight reas, one and a half pice or six
reas, pice or four reas, half pice or two reas, (Pr. 119, 126,
130, 136, KM. 192, 193, 195, 196). FDC, all with even
brown patina and rare. (4)

$500

Ex B.A. Seaby Limited, London, c. 1972 for first and third coins and the
T. V. Holland Collection and Noble Numismatics with tickets. Sale 62 (lot
926) for all coins.

Lot 2076 (part)
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2076*
Bombay Presidency, 1791-1794, Proof set of the English
minting, (struck at French Ordinary Court, London), 1791
issues of double pice or eight reas, one and a half pice or six
reas, pice or four reas, half pice or two reas, (Pr. 119, 126,
130, 136, KM. 192, 193, 195, 196). FDC, all with even
brown patina and rare. (4)

$500

Ex J. Gartner Collection for all, except the second coin, this from Spink &
Son London, Numismatic Circular, May 1980 (N0.3810) with its ticket,
and all from Colin E. Pitchfork Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 48 (lot
2087) (realised $580 + 10%).

2077*

Bombay Presidency, 1791-1794, proof set of the English
minting, (struck at French Ordinary Court, London), 1791
issues of double pice or eight reas, one and a half pice or six
reas, pice or four reas, half pice or two reas, (Pr. 119, 126,
130, 136, KM. 192, 193, 195, 196). FDC, all with even
brown patina and rare. (4)

$400
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 64 (lot 2677).

2078
Bombay Presidency, English minting, 1791-4, at French
Ordinary Court, London, bronzed copper proof double
pice or 8 reas, and one and a half pices or 6 reas, both 1791
(Pr.119 and 126). Toned nearly FDC. (2)

$200

Ex W.J. Fleming & Spink Australia in 1977.



2079*
Bombay Presidency, English minting 1791-4, at French
Ordinary Court, London, proof gilt bronze double pice or 8
reas, one and a half pice or 6 reas, pice or 4 reas, 1791 and
half pice or 2 reas, 1794 (Pr.120, 127, 133, 140). Slightly
dusty, otherwise full brilliant gilt proofs nearly FDC. (4)
$1,000
Ex Spink Australia Sale (lot ).

2080*
Bombay Presidency, 1791-4, English minting, struck at
French Ordinary Court, London, bronzed proof 1 1/2 pice
or 6 reas, 1791 (Pr.126, 130, 136). A well matched dark
brown proof trio, FDC (3)

$600

Ex Irving Goodman Collection (lots 187, 191, 194, May 1995).
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2081*
Bombay Presidency, 1791-1794, proof issues of the English
minting, (struck at French Ordinary Court, London), 1794
issues of pice or four reas, half pice or two reas, (Pr. 133,
139, KM. 192, 193). FDC, last with red bloom and other
with brown patina and both rare. (2)

$200

Ex J. Gartner Collection and Colin E. Pitchfork Collection, Noble
Numismatics Sale 48 (lot 2089).

2082

Bombay Presidency, 1791-4 copper English minting at French

Ordinary Court London, copper half pice or two reas, 1791

(Pr.135; KM.192). Considerable mint red, uncirculated.
$70

Ex Spink Noble Sale 38 (lot 1796).

2083*
Bombay Presidency, English minting, 1791-4, at French
Ordinary Court, London, gilt bronze proof half pice or 2
reas, 1794 (Pr.140); 1804 English minting, struck at the
Soho Mint, Birmingham, proof gilt bronze half pice, 1804
(Pr.203) (illustrated). Nearly FDC; FDC. (2)

$200
Ex W.J. Fleming in 1977.

2084*
Bombay Presidency, 1802-1829 Local Minting Balemark
type, 1803 issue, four pice, obv. balemark, rev. scales in
equilibrium, date not reported in Atkins, (Pr. 142, KM. 201).
Thick dumpy flan, very good and very rare.

$120

Ex E. Wodak Collection and Colin E. Pitchfork Collection, Noble
Numismatics Sale 48 (lot 2090).



2085
Bombay Presidency, 1802-1829 Local Minting Balemark
type, two pice, obv. balemark, rev. scales in equilibrium,
180[2 or 3], 1803, 1804, 18127, 1813, (Pr. 144-6, 150, 151.
KM. 199, 200). Thick dumpy flans, very good - very fine
and all scarce. (5)

$100

Ex E. Wodak Collection and Colin E. Pitchfork Collection, Noble
Numismatics Sale 48 (lot 2091).

2086
Bombay Presidency, 1802-1829 Local Minting Balemark
type, two pice, 1815, 1816, 1819, 1825, and undated forgery
with balemark letters reversed, obv. balemark, rev. scales in
equilibrium, (Pr. -, 152, 153, 156, 157, KM. 200). Thick
dumpy flans, the first date not in Pridmore and unpublished,
the forgery the second known specimen, fine - very fine with
noted pieces very rare. (5)

$100

Ex E. Wodak Collection and Colin E. Pitchfork Collection, Noble
Numismatics Sale 48 (lot 2092).

2087
Bombay Presidency, 1802-1829 Local Minting Balemark
type, one pice, 1802, 1803 (3 with 3 of date like an 8),
1810 (2), 18117, 1813/0, 1813, obv. balemark, rev. scales
in equilibrium, the 18117 date with clear 1 at the end of the
date is unpublished and likewise the overdate, (Pr. 161, 162
(164), 166, -, -, 167, KM. 198). Thick dumpy flans, very good
- good very fine, unpublished pieces very rare. (9)

$100

Ex Glendining's 1964 for most, others from E. Wodak Collection including
the very rare pieces with tickets and Colin E. Pitchfork Collection, Noble
Numismatics Sale 48 (lot 2093).

2088
Bombay Presidency, 1802-1829 Local Minting Balemark
type, one pice, 1815 (2), 1816 (2), 1819 (2), 1825, 1826
(2), 1827, 1828, obv. balemark, rev. scales in equilibrium,
(Pr. 168, 169, 171, 172, 173, 174, 175, KM. 198). Thick
dumpy flans, mostly very fine or better and all scarce with
clear dates. (11)

$150

Ex Glendining's 1964, one 1815 from Wodak Collection with his ticket and
Colin E. Pitchfork Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 48 (lot 2094).

part
2089*
Bombay Presidency, 1802-1829 Local Minting Balemark
type, quarter pice, 1816, 1825, obv. balemark, rev. scales in
equilibrium, (Pr. 191, 193, KM. 219). Small dumpy flans,
both short of flan, very fine, and both rare. (2)
$200

Ex Glendining's 1964 and Colin E. Pitchfork Collection, Noble Numismatics
Sale 48 (lot 2096). The Pridmore specimens were not as fine and realised
100 in 1982.

93

2090*

Bombay Presidency, 1804, proof issues of the English

minting, (struck at Soho, London), 1804 pice, obv. EIC arms

and date 1804, rev. scales with date A.H. 1219 below, (Pr.

199, KM. 205). FDC, with even brown patina and scarce.
$120

Ex J. Gartner Collection and Colin E. Pitchfork Collection, Noble
Numismatics Sale 48 (lot 2098).

2091*
Bombay Presidency, proof copper quarter anna, A.H. 1246
(1830-1) struck from two reverse dies at 180 degrees or
coinage die axis (Pr.209). Good extremely fine and very
rare.

$500

Ex Spink Australia Sale 13 (lot 1513) and Noble Numismatics Sale 49 (lot
2413).

2092*
Bombay Presidency, tin coinage, 1717-1771, double pice
1741, obv. large crown G R above, BOMB below, rev. EIC
motto and date below, (Pr. 233, KM. 157). Very fine and
rare.

$200

Ex Spink Numismatic Circular May 1980 (3851) and Colin E. Pitchfork
Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 48 (lot 2101).



2093*

Bombay Presidency, tin coinage, 1717-1771, tin double
pice, undated (Pr.240; KM.157). Good very fine and rare
in this condition.

$500
Ex T.V. Holland Collection (lot 927).
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2094*
Bombay Presidency, tin coinages, 1717-1771, tin pice,
undated (Pr.246; KM.156.2). Extremely fine and rare
thus.

$500
Ex CNG Sale 35 (lot 1413).

2095*
Bombay Presidency, Indian Design, Surat mint, 1800-1815,
in the name of Shah Alam Il (A.H. 1173-1221, A.D. 1759-
1806), gold mohur, (11.56 grams), with frozen regnal year
4[6], privy mark No.1 (three lozenges, one over two), dumpy
flan, early issue, without A.H. date, (Pr. 250, KM.214, BMC
87-89). Extremely fine, rare.

$500

Ex Colin E. Pitchfork Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 48 (lot 2102). The
E.I.C. took over the Surat mint in November 1800, so that regnal year 46,
which began 29th July 1803, is an error (See Pridmore pp.126-7), though this
was a standard type for both gold and silver issues at Surat and Bombay.

2096*
Bombay Presidency, Indian design, Surat Mint gold double
panchia or ten rupees (7.9 g.) in the name of Shah Alam
Il (1759-1806), regnal year 51, pm 1 (three lozenges, one
over two) without A.H. date (cf. Pr.250-1, KM.; SAC 667).
Extremely fine and extremely rare.

$1,500
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 51 (lot 2652).
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2097*
Bombay Presidency, Surat Mint 1800-1815, gold panchia,
privy mark lozenges (Pr.251). Regnal year 46 clear, very
fine.

$350
Ex F. Pridmore Collection (lot 518) with ticket.

26

Bombay Presidency, Indian Design, Bombay mint, 1800-
1815, in the name of Shah Alam Il (A.H. 1173-1221, A.D.
1759-1806), gold rupee or fifteenth mohur, with frozen
regnal year 4[6], privy mark No.1 (three lozenges, one over
two), (KM.213). Very fine and very scarce.

$80

2099
Bombay Presidency, Indian Design, Bombay mint, 1800-
1815, in the name of Shah Alam Il (A.H. 1173-1221, A.D.
1759-1806), gold rupee or fifteenth mohur, with frozen
regnal year 46, privy mark No. 1 (three lozenges, one
over two), anothers with privy mark No. 8 (star over two
lozenges), (KM.213, 237.1); another under Diwan Mulraj
(April 1848-January 1849), Multan mint gold rupee VS 1905
(1848), (KM.87). Very fine - extremely fine, all scarce. (3)
$120

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 72 (lot 3625), and previously from Glendining's

Nov. 21, 1974 (lot 423).
2100*

Bombay Presidency, Surat Mint 1800-1815, gold rupee, pm
1 (Pr.252; KM.248), regnal year 46 clear. Nearly extremely
fine.

$180
Ex F. Pridmore Collection (lot 519) with ticket.

2101*
Bombay Presidency, Indian Design, Bombay mint, 1801-
1802, in the name of Shah Alam Il (A.H. 1173-1221, A.D.
1759-1806), gold mohur, (11.59 grams), with frozen regnal
year 4[6], privy mark No. 2 (three lozenges, one over two
over inverted crescent), dumpy flan, without A.H. date, (Pr.
257, KM.242, Not in BMC). Nearly extremely fine, and
very rare.

$600

Ex Colin E. Pitchfork Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 48 (lot 2105).
The E.I.C. used the crescent mint mark at Bombay from 1801 which in
1802 was replaced by an issue with a panel in the field with an incuse
1802 within. This above issue had a very limited issue, and few specimens
apparently survive.



2102*
Bombay Presidency, Bombay Mint 1801-1835, gold mohur
1803-24 pm 4a (inverted crown over two lozenges), (Pr.262
KM.246). Regnal year 46 almost fully clear, good very fine
and rare.

$750
Ex F. Pridmore Collection (lot 523) with ticket.

2103*
Bombay Presidency, gold mohur, privy mark inverted crown
over two lozenges (Pr.262). Full dumpy flan, nearly extremely
fine and rare.

$750
Purchased from Spink Australia in 1979.

2104*
Bombay Presidency, Indian Design, Bombay mint, 1803-
1824, in the name of Shah Alam Il (A.H. 1173-1221, A.D.
1759-1806), gold panchia or third mohur, (3.85 grams),
with frozen regnal year 4[6], privy mark No. 4 (crown
above two lozenges on right), (Pr. 263, KM.243). Good
very fine, scarce.

$350

Ex Colin E. Pitchfork Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 48 (lot 2106)
(realising $440 + 10%). Pridmore did not have an example of this type.

2105*
Bombay Presidency, Bombay Mint, 1801-1835, gold mohur,
1825-31, pm 5 (crown above two lozenges and star below
three pellets (Pr.266; KM.244). Regnal year 46 clear, nearly
extremely fine and rare.

$1,000

Ex Dr. A.N. Brushfield (Nov 1949, lot 1), H.M. Lingford Collection and F.
Pridmore collection (lot 525) with ticket.

95

2106*
Bombay Presidency, Indian design, Bombay (Munbai) Mint
issue, in the name of Muhammad Shah (A.H. 131-1161,
A.D. 1719-1748), silver rupee, A.H. [1152], regnal year
22 (1739-1740); (Pr. -, KM.163, KM.(SAC) 436.45-Rare).
Good very fine and rare.

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 59 (lot 2258).

2107
Bombay Presidency, Indian Design, Bombay Mint 1800-
1824, in the name of Shah Alam Il (A.H. 1173-1221, A.D.
1759-1806), regnal year 46, all with privy mark of star below
three pellets, (Pridmore Privy mark No.6), silver quarter,
half and rupee, first without regnal year 46 date, others with
clear dates, (Pr. 270, 271, 272, KM.210.2, 211.2, 212.2).
Extremely fine, first with attractive dark tone. (3)

$80

Ex Spink Taisei sale Feb. 18, 1993 (lot 165), others Glendining's 1964
and all from Colin E. Pitchfork Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 48
(lot 2109).

2108
Bombay Presidency, Indian Design, Bombay Mint 1825-
1831, in the name of Shah Alam Il (A.H. 1173-1221, A.D.
1759-1806), Regnal Year 46, all with incuse date 1825 and
with privy mark of crown above two lozenges and star above
three pellets, (Pridmore Privy mark No. 8), silver eighth,
quarter, half and rupee, most with only part Regnal Year
46 date, but all with clear privy marks and incuse 1825, (Pr.
276-279, KM.215, 216, 217.2, 218.2). Mostly extremely
fine, and generally with attractive dark tone. (4)

$120

Ex First from Spink Sale No 1 (lot 63 part), others Glendining's 1964 all from
and Colin E. Pitchfork Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 48 (lot 2110).

2109*
Bombay Presidency, Indian Design, Bombay Mint 1825-
1831, in the name of Shah Alam Il (A.H. 1173-1221, A.D.
1759-1806), regnal year 46, with privy mark of inverted
crown below three pellets, (Pridmore privy mark No. 9),
silver rupee, with clear regnal year 46, (P.280, KM.218.3).
Nearly extremely fine, and extremely rare.

$200

Ex Caldecott Sotheby Sale June 11, 1912 (lot 67 part) and Taffs Collection
Glendining's Nov. 21, 1956, (lot 743), purchased from Spink & Son,
London in December 1956 (15/-) and Colin E. Pitchfork Collection, Noble
Numismatics Sale 48 (lot 2111). Pridmore in writing his book Volume 1: East
India Company Presidency Series c. 1642-1835 knew of only this specimen
which he cites, although he never examined the coin.



2110*
Bombay Presidency, machine struck issue, Surat Mint type,
but struck at Calcutta 1823-1824, in the name of Shah
Alam Il (A.H. 1173-1221, A.D. 1759-1806), regnal year
46, with complete impression of die and the date A.H. 1215
(A.D. 1800), silver rupee, edge grained vertically, (Pr. 284,
KM.222). Good extremely fine and rare, with attractive
blue and gold tone.

$120

Ex T. V. Holland Collection and Noble Numismatics Sale 62 (lot 930).

2111*
Bombay Presidency, machine struck issue, Surat Mint type,
but struck at Calcutta 1823-1824, in the name of Shah
Alam 1l (A.H. 1173-1221, A.D. 1759-1806), regnal year
46, with complete impression of die and the date A.H. 1215
(A.D. 1800), silver rupee, edge grained vertically, (Pr. 284,
KM.222). Extremely fine and rare, with attractive tone.
$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 60 (lot 2405).

2112
Bombay Presidency, machine struck issue, Surat Mint type,
but struck at Bombay 1832-1835, in the name of Shah Alam
I1(A.H.1173-1221, A.D. 1759-1806), regnal year 46, dated
A.H. 1215 (A.D. 1800), silver quarter, half and rupee, plain
edge, (Pr. 286, 288, 290, KM.220, 221, 223). Extremely
fine, rupee and quarter rupee with attractive golden blue
and gold toning. (3)

$100

Ex Glendining's 1964 and Colin E. Pitchfork Collection, Noble Numismatics
Sale 48 (lot 2114).

2113
Bombay Presidency, machine struck issue, Surat Mint type,
but struck at Bombay 1832-1835, in the name of Shah Alam
I1(A.H.1173-1221, A.D. 1759-1806), regnal year 46, dated
A.H. 1215 (A.D. 1800), silver quarter, half and rupee, plain
edge, (Pr. 286, 288, 290, KM.220, 221, 223). Extremely fine,
all with dark tone. (3)

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 60 (lot 2406).
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2114*
Bombay Presidency, Bombay Mint, 1832-35 proof machine
struck silver rupee, half rupee and quarter rupee, with plain
edges (Pr.287, 289, 291). Brilliant with dark grey tones,
FDC and rare. (3)

$1,500

Ex H. Montagu (lot 71), H.M. Lingford, and F. Pridmore (lot 539) collections
and Spink Australia Sale 27 (lot 831).

2115*
Bombay Presidency, machine struck issue, Munbai Mint
type, but struck at Calcutta 1810-1813 for the Malabar
Coast, in the name of Alamgir Il (A.H. 1167-1173, A.D.
1754-1759), no regnal year, with complete impression of die
on round flan, crescent silver rupee, plain edge, mintmark of
inverted crescent on reverse, (Pr. 294, KM.224, BMC 79).
Extremely fine and rare, with attractive touches of gold tone
around letters.

$200

Ex T. V. Holland Collection and Noble Numismatics Sale 62 (lot 931).

2116*
Bombay Presidency, machine struck issue, Mumbai Mint
type, but struck at Calcutta 1810-1813 for the Malabar
Coast, in the name of Alamgir Il (A.H. 1167-1173, A.D.
1754-1759), no regnal year, with complete impression of die
on round flan, crescent silver rupee, plain edge, mintmark of
inverted crescent on reverse, (Pr. 294, KM.224, BMC 79).
Extremely fine and rare, with attractive touches of red tone
around letters.

$250

Ex E. Wodak Collection and Colin E. Pitchfork Collection, Noble
Numismatics Sale 48 (lot 2116).



2117
Bombay Presidency, Malabar Coast issues, c. 1730-1796?
Velli (or silver) Fanam or fifth rupees (3), similar to Bombay
fifth rupees but cruder style, struck with Mumbai (Bombay)
mint reading but issued for Tellichery Factory (Pr. 295),
others (2) struck at Cannanore mint, one with crude inverted
5, other like an inverted 3 (both Pr.296, and cf. Pr. 296),
another, struck at Mumbai in 1805 for Tellichery Factory,
obv. scales and T, date 1805 below, (Pr. 299), (KM. 273,
274, 275, 278). Very fine or better. (4)

$80

Ex E. Wodak Collection for first and third, last from Robert Senior by private
treaty and all from Colin E. Pitchfork Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale
48 (lot 2118).

2118*
Bombay Presidency, Malabar Coast, silver coinage, 1810-
13, Mumbai rupee, machine struck copy of the old Bombay
rupee issued in the name of Alangir Il, struck at Calcutta
Mint, edge plain (Pr.294). Good very fine and rare.

$200

2119
Bombay Presidency, silver fifth rupees, Tellicherry mint, in the
name of Alamgir Il, not dated c. 1730-1796, (Pr. 295, KM.
273), another (Pr.297, KM.-), [17]99 issue (Pr.298, KM.276),
1805 issue (Pr.299, KM.277), half rupee in name of Alamgir
Il (1754-1759), Mumbai (Bombay) mint (off flan), year 5,
issued 1758-9, (Pr.72, KM.175). Very fine. (5)

$100

Ex Ken O'Brien Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 46 (lot 2430).

2120
Bombay Presidency, Malabar Coast issues, ¢.1730-1796?
Velli (or silver) Fanam or fifth rupees (3), similar to Bombay
fifth rupees but cruder style, struck with Mumbai (Bombay)
mint reading but issued for Tellichery Factory (Pr.295,
KM.273), another struck at Calicut mint, 1799-1805, with
A.H. 1214 (A.D. 1799), and T.99 on the obversg, rev. 'Struck
at Tellichery (under) royal (tenure)’, (Pr. 298, KM.276),
another struck at Mumbai in 1805 for Tellichery Factory,
obv. scales and T, date 1805 below, (Pr. 299), (KM.278).
Very fine - extremely fine. (3)

$80

Ex S. V. Hagley Collection for first and third, second from Spink Australia
Sale 1 (lot 63 part) and all from Colin E. Pitchfork Collection, Noble
Numismatics Sale 48 (lot 2117).

2121
Bombay Presidency, Malabar Coast issues, ¢.1730-1796?
Velli (or silver) Fanam or fifth rupees (4), similar to Bombay
fifth rupees but cruder style, struck with Munbai (Bombay)
mint reading but issued for Tellichery Factory (Pr.295, 296),
others struck at Mumbai in 1805 for Tellichery Factory, obv.
scales and T, date 1805 below, (Pr. 299, KM.277), others
(2) 1799 struck at Calicut mint (Pr.298, KM. 276). Mostly
very fine or better. (7)

$70

Ex T. V. Holland Collection and Noble Numismatics Sale 62 (lot 932).
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2122*
Bombay Presidency, Malabar Coast, c. 1775-1800, copper
double pice (?) with balemark on either side, (Pr. 300, KM.-).
Thick dumpy flan, very fine and rare.

$150

Ex Glendining's 1964 and Colin E. Pitchfork Collection, Noble Numismatics
Sale 48 (lot 2119). This issue is not recorded in KM, or by Atkins, but is
listed by Thurston (1890, p.111). Somewhat better centred than the Pridmore
specimen, which realised £130 in his sale in 1982 (illustrated and lot 544).

2123
Bombay Presidency, Malabar Coast, copper double pice?,
type of late 18th century, obv. and rev. bale mark both sides,
(Pr.300). Fine - very fine and rare. (3)

$200

Ex Ken O'Brien Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 46 (lot 2432). The
Pridmore specimen in the Pridmore Glendining's sale (lot 544) in 1982
realised 2130, in similar condition to the above three.

2124
Bombay Presidency, Malabar Coast, copper pice, 1729,
1742, obv. balemark on obverse, rev. date in large numerals,
half pice 1803 probably a local imitation (see Pridmore
p.176), (Pr. 302, 307, 321, KM.150, 302, Atkins 49, 53,
59). Dumpy flans, fine and rare. (3)

$200

Ex Glendining's 1964 and Colin E. Pitchfork Collection, Noble Numismatics
Sale 48 (lot 2020). These issues are much rarer than KM indicates. The
1729 date has not been offered for many years, and the 1742 only in the
Pridmore sale and by Spink London in 1980. The Pridmore collection had
specimens of only 1732 and 1742. The 1742 Pridmore specimen, which
was double struck and partly flat, and graded fine, realised £70 in his sale
in 1982 (lot 546).

2125
Bombay Presidency, Southern Concan (Northern Provinces
extending to Cape Ramas), 1820-1821, copper half anna,
1820, 1821, copper pice (2) 1821, one a contemporary
forgery, copper half pice (2), 1821 and another with obverse
1821 and reverse 1820, all with balemark on obverse and
scales on reverse, (Pr. 322, 323, 325, 327, 327var., KM.225,
226, 228,). Thick dumpy flans, fine - very fine and scarce,
the last an unpublished mule. (6)

$150

Ex Glendining's 1964 and Colin E. Pitchfork Collection, Noble Numismatics
Sale 48 (lot 2121). The mule is unrecorded. Pridmore did not have an 1820
double pice or any mules of this issue.

2126
Bombay Presidency, Southern Concan (Northern Provinces
extending to Cape Ramas), 1828-1829, copper pice (4),
1828 (date of 8281 on obverse), 1829 (2, without dates
on obverse), another different style to 1829 issues, reading
probably 1828, but this without date on obverse, all coins
with balemark on obverse and scales on reverse, (Pr. -, 330
(2), -, cf.KM.227). Dumpy flans, fine - very fine and all very
rare, the 1828 pice unpublished, that last an unlisted date
and variant. (4)

$150

Ex Glendining's 1964 and Colin E. Pitchfork Collection, Noble Numismatics
Sale 48 (lot 2122). The 1828 date in all varieties is unrecorded. Pridmore
only had a pice of 1829 in his collection.



2127*
Bombay Presidency, copper pattern for gold and silver issues,
by Robert Gordon (/) 2nd Bombay Artillery, 1828, edge plain
(Pr.336). Nearly FDC and very rare.

$1,000

Ex Spink Australia Sale 28 (lot 603).

Bengal Presidency

2128*
Bengal Presidency, Indian Design, Calcutta Mint, 1761, in
the name of Shah Alam Il (A.H. 1173-1221, A.D. 1759-
1806), silver eighth rupee, regnal year 2, with privy mark
of star, (cf.Pr. 14, KM.-). Very fine with attractive grey tone,
excessively rare if not unique and unpublished.

$150

Ex Glendining's 1964 and Colin E. Pitchfork Collection, Noble Numismatics
Sale 48 (lot 2123). Pridmore (p.197) notes that the issue from Calcutta
with the new mint mark star took place from July 28th 1757 in the name
of Alamgir Il and later on coins of Shah Alam II. The issue of this type took
place from 1757 - 1765. The issues of Alamgir 11 were of years only 4 and 5
and of Shah Alam Il years 2 - 7. New dies were prepared (p.198) for issues
to commence with year 2 and to be ready by 15th July 1761. Examples are
known for rupees for year 4, whereas examples of years 4 and 5 are known
for eighth rupees for Alamgir 11, none are known for Shah Alam I, although
all fractions were probably issued. Year 2 can, only with this star mintmark,
occur for the ruler Shah Alam I1. This piece is apparently the first example
recorded of an eighth rupee issued for this short period in the name of Shah
Alam Il from Calcutta mint.

2129*
Bengal (Presidency, in the name of Shah Alam (1759-1806),
mint name Murshidabad, 1769-1790 gold mohur of 190.7
grains, 23 carats 3 3/4 grains fine A.H. 1185, RY 12=A.
D.1770-1 (Pr.25; KM.94). Has been in a collar or surround
mount, otherwise nearly very fine and very rare.

$1,250

Ex H.M. Lingford and F. Pridmore Collection (lot 570) with ticket.
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2130*
Bengal Presidency, as previous, gold mohur, A.H. 1196,
(1781-2), frozen RY 19 (Pr.32; KM.94), struck at Calcutta,
the provisional mints of Murshidabad, Patna and Dacca
having closed by 1st May 1777 (see Pridmore p 201). Very
fine and rare.

$1,250

Ex F. Pridmore Collection (lot 571) with ticket.

2131*
Bengal Presidency, Murshidabad Mint type, 1769-1790 type,
Milled issue, Perpetual 19 san sicca series of standard gold
currency, in the name of Shah Alam Il (A.H. 1173-1221,
A.D. 1759-1806), gold mohur, (12.4 grams), regnal year 19
(fixed), and dated A.H. 1199 = A.D. 1784-5, plain edge, (Pr.
35, KM. 94). May have been mounted on edge, otherwise
extremely fine, very rare.

$500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 53 (lot 5079) and previously Spink (Australia)
Auctions Sale 13 (lot 955). This coin was not in the Pridmore or Pitchfork
collections.

2132*
Bengal Presidency, 1769-1790, gold 1/8 mohur, A.H.
1202=AD. 1787-8, with frozen RY 19 (Pr.51; KM.89).
Attractive red toned extremely fine and very rare.

$400

Ex H.M. Lingford and F. Pridmore (lot 572) collections with ticket.

2133*
Bengal Presidency, 1769-1790, gold 1/16 mohur, A.H.
1202=AD. 1787-8 (Pr. 58; KM. 87). Toned, extremely fine
and very rare.

$600

Ex F. Pridmore Collection (lot 574) with ticket.



2134*

Bengal Presidency, 1793 second milled issue, mint

Murshidabad, gold mohur, A.H. 1202 and R.Y. 19 frozen,

with pm for Calcutta (small dot above two dots in top line

on obverse), edge grained right (Pr.62; KM.103). Part of rim

flat in manufacture on reverse otherwise extremely fine.
$800

Ex F. Pridmore Collection (lot 577) with ticket.

2135*
Bengal Presidency, gold half mohur (1793), edge grained
right Calcutta Mint, named as Murshidabad Mint (P.63;
KM.101). Extremely fine/good extremely fine.

$500

Purchased from Spink Australia in 1989.

2136*
Bengal Presidency, Murshidabad Mint type, 1793 second
milled issue, Perpetual 19 san sicca series of Standard Gold
Currency, in the name of Shah Alam Il (A.H. 1173-1221,
A.D. 1759-1806), gold quarter mohur, (3.078 grams),
regnal year 19 (fixed), with privy mark for Calcutta mint,
and with oblique milling to right, (Pr.64, KM.100). Nearly
uncirculated, rare.

$300

Ex T. V. Holland Collection and Noble Numismatics Sale 62 (lot 937).

2137*
Bengal Presidency, Calcutta Mint, mint name Murshidabad,
1793 issue gold quarter mohur, edge wide spaced graining
to right (Pr.73). Slightly bent, very fine.

$300

Ex F. Pridmore Collection (lot 581).
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2138*
Bengal Presidency, 1819 Calcutta Mint gold mohur as
previous but with edge straight grained or grained vertically
(Pr.77 KM.112) (204 grains). Minor planchet adjustment
filing on reverse, otherwise good extremely fine.

$1,200

Ex Dr A.N. Brushfield (Nov 49, lot 13), H.M. Lingford (13 Nov 48) and
F. Pridmore (lot 582).

2139*

Bengal Presidency, gold mohur (1793), edge grained left

(Pr.83 KM.113) issue of 1825 from Calcutta Mint, named

as Murshidabad Mint. Extremely fine with mint bloom.
$600

Purchased from Spink Australia in 1989.

2140*
Bengal Presidency, 1825-35 period, as 1793 issue, gold
mohur but with edge grained left, issued 1830, tiny crescent
mark adopted by the New Calcutta mint in 1830 (Pr.84;
KM.114). Nearly extremely fine.

$1,000

Ex F. Pridmore Collection (lot 586) with ticket.

2141
Bengal Presidency, Indian Design, Murshidabad (Calcutta)
Mint, 1777-1793, Perpetual 19 san sicca series, Standard
Silver Currency, in the name of Shah Alam Il (A.H. 1173-
1221, A.D. 1759-1806), silver rupee and quarter rupee,
regnal year 19 (fixed), both with date off flan, Privy mark
crescent under Shah Alam, (cf.Pr. 136-148, 150, KM.82.3,
84.2). Very fine with attractive grey tone, both scarce. (2)
$80

Ex Glendining's September 10, 1986 (lot 164 part), the fraction from
Glendining's 1964 and Colin E. Pitchfork Collection, Noble Numismatics
Sale 48 (lot 2128).



2142*
Bengal Presidency, Murshidabad Mint, silver rupee, in name
of Shah Alam I, (A.H. 1173-1221, A.D. 1759-1806), year
1930, AH [1205], (Pr. 147, KM. 86). Brilliant, extremely
fine and rare.

$150

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 77 (lot 2249).

2143
Bengal Presidency, silver rupees, 1793 issue, Calcutta mint
(2), another Murshidabad mint, all oblique milling, S mint
mark 1819-1830, for Calcutta mint (S=Saunders Calcutta
mint master), vertical milling, 1830-3, Calcutta mint, plain
edge, fractional issues half rupee, plain edge with scratches,
quarter rupees (3), eighth rupee, (Pr.150, 151, 157, 159, 166,
176,177, 180, 183, KM. 81.3, 82.3, 96, 99, 109, 115, 116,
117). Good very fine - uncirculated. (10)

$200

Ex Ken O'Brien Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 46 (lot 2423).

2144*
Bengal Presidency, 1790, first milled issue, Calcutta Mint
proof silver rupee (Pr.153; KM.106). Toned good extremely
fine and rare.

$500

Ex Spink Noble Sale 38 (lot 1797).

2145*
Bengal Presidency, first milled issue, 1790, type Il, Calcutta
Mint silver rupee, A.H. 1202 and RY19 pm, short toothed
border, edge grained right (Pr.154; KM.98). Attractively
toned good extremely fine and rare.

$750

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 50 (lot 1937).
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2146*
Bengal Presidency, Murshidabad Mint, perpetual 19 san
sicca series, silver rupee, in the name of Shah Alam Il (A.H.
1173-1221, A.D. 1759-1806), broad stroke border, oblique
milling issue of 1790 (KM.106). Good very fine, file mark
on edge, rare.

$120

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 73 (lot 1234).

2147
Bengal Presidency, Calcutta Mint, 1793 second milled issue,
Perpetual 19 san sicca series, Standard Silver Currency, in the
name of Shah Alam Il (A.H. 1173-1221, A.D. 1759-1806),
silver rupee, half and quarter rupees, regnal year 19 (fixed),
all with privy mark for Calcutta and oblique milling, (Pr.
157-159, KM.96, 97, 99). Extremely fine or better brilliant
(rupee) of with attractive blue tone. (3)

$100

Ex Glendining's September 10, 1986 (lot 164 part for rupee), the fractions
from Glendining's 1964 and Colin E. Pitchfork Collection, Noble
Numismatics Sale 48 (lot 2129).

2148*
Bengal Presidency, silver half rupee (1793), edge grained
right, Calcutta Mint, Murshidabad type, small dot in centre
of O end of first line on obverse (P.158 variety; KM.97) (see
Pridmore Collection lot 612). Beautifully toned, uncirculated
or mint state.

$300

Purchased from Spink Australia in 1989.

2149
Bengal Presidency, Calcutta Mint, 1819 third milled issue,
Perpetual 19 san sicca series, Standard Silver Currency, in
the name of Shah Alam Il (A.H. 1173-1221, A.D. 1759-
1806), silver rupees (2), half and quarter rupees, regnal year
19 (fixed), all with additional star added and privy mark
for Calcutta (except quarter rupee), all with edges grained
vertically, (Pr. 172-174, KM.104, 105, 108). Very fine -
extremely fine, one rupee brilliant, rupees and half rupee
with weight adjustment striation marks. (4)

$100

Ex Spink Australia Sale 1 (lot 63) for one rupee, another rupee ex Spink
Australia Sale 14 (lot 1098), the fractions from Glendining's 1964 and Colin
E. Pitchfork Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 48 (lot 2132).



2150*
Bengal Presidency, Calcutta Mint, 1819 third milled issue,
S rupee, Perpetual 19 san sicca series, Standard Silver
Currency, in the name of Shah Alam Il (A.H. 1173-1221,
A.D. 1759-1806), silver rupee, with privy mark for Calcutta
and S to left of top line on rev., edge grained vertically, (Pr.
176, KM.109). Nearly extremely fine and rare, with weight
adjustment striation marks on reverse.

$150

Ex B.A. Seaby, January 1970 and Colin E. Pitchfork Collection, Noble
Numismatics Sale 48 (lot 2133). This specimen is the equal to the Pridmore
specimen (lot 618) and is illustrated in his book. The issue is rare and rarely
offered, the Pridmore specimen the last at auction noted by cataloguer.

2151
Bengal Presidency, New Calcutta Mint, 1830-1833 fourth
milled issue, Perpetual 19 san sicca series, Standard Silver
Currency, in the name of Shah Alam Il (A.H. 1173-1221,
A.D. 1759-1806), silver rupees, half and quarter rupees,
regnal year 19 (fixed), all with privy mark for New Calcutta
mint of crescent, and all with plain edges, (Pr. 177, 180, 183,
KM.115-117). Extremely fine, all lightly toned, quarter rupee
with blue and gold tone. (3)

$100

Ex B.A. Seaby, January 1970 for quarter rupee, others from Glendining's
1964 and all from Colin E. Pitchfork Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale
48 (lot 2134).

2152
Bengal Presidency, assorted rupee fractions, including quarter
rupees, years 10 and 19 (2), eighth rupees, years 12 and 19
(4), sixteenth rupees, year 7, 19 and 22, (KM. 80-82); Madras
Presidency, double fanams (3), (KM.299, 300); other silver
(4). Fine - very fine. (17)

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 77 (lot 2256).

2153
Bengal Presidency, Princeps Contract Coinage, 1780-1784,
madosie or half anna (5), in the name of Shah Alam Il (A.H.
1173-1221, A.D. 1759-1806), regnal year 22, A.H. 1195
(1780-1781), struck on flans of various sizes, different dies,
(KM.126-127). Fine - very fine. (5)

$50

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 59 (lot 2262).

2154
Bengal Presidency, Sicca pice Coinage, 1795-1831, one pai
sikka, in the name of Shah Alam Il (A.H. 1173-1221, A.D.
1759-1806), with frozen regnal year 37, 1796 (7), another
lighter weight 7.9 grams, 1809, 1817 (5), 1829 (2), half pai
sikka issues, 1795 (3), 1796 (6), (Pr. 203, 204, 205, 206,
207, 211, 212, KM.50-1, 53-56). Very fine - uncirculated,
many with even brown colour, some scarce. (25)

$150

Ex Wodak Collection and Colin E. Pitchfork Collection, Noble Numismatics
Sale 48 (lot 2142). An extradordinary study group in far superior condition
to average specimens.
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2155
Bengal Presidency, sicca pice coinages 1795-1831, one pai
sikka (1831) (Pr.209) (2); half pai sikka (1796) (Pr.212) New
Calcutta Mint, 1831, one pie in English (Pr.215) (2); Benares
37 semi pice, 1815-27 (Pr.309), 1821-27 (Pr.310, KM30) (2).
Farrukhabad pice 1820-24, (Pr.336); also Hyderabad silver
rupee, edge straight grained (KM.Y32) (year 28), with Java,
two stivers 1818 copper bonk (KM.236, Sch. 666b). Pr.215
mint red, others fine - extremely fine. (11)

$240

Mostly ex Colin E. Pitchfork Collection, the last ex W.J. Noble Collection
in 1973.

2156
Bengal Presidency, various copper issues from c. 1780-
1833, including Prinsep coinage (KM. 120, 121, 126, 127
[3]), others, pice year 28 (KM.16), and (KM. 27 (2), 29 (3),
30, 53, 56, 57 (3), 65 [2]), also a few East India Company
and India from 1845-1908. Fine - uncirculated and several
scarce. (32)

$100

Ex Ken O'Brien Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 46 (lot 2422).

2157*
Bengal Presidency, Benares Mint type, gold mohur, in name
of Shah Alam I1, (A.H. 1173-1221, A.D. 1759-1806), regnal
year 17/29, AH 1201, (Pr. -, KM. 31). Brilliant, extremely
fine and very rare.

$600

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 75 (lot 2121).

2158*
Bengal Presidency, Benares Mint type, gold mohur, in name
of Shah Alam 11, (A.H. 1173-1221, A.D. 1759-1806), (10.87
grams), regnal year 30, AH 1201-2, (Pr. -, KM. 31). Brilliant,
extremely fine and very rare.

$700

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 77 (lot 2244) and previously from The New
York Sale VII (lot 322).

2159
Bengal Presidency, silver rupees Benares mint (4), 1203,
regal year 30 (1788-9); 1212, regnal year 40 (1797-8); 1225,
regnal year 49 (1810-1); another as a native copy with ring
mount attached at top, regnal year 9 most unusual style, but
with fish and star symbol, also other copies (3) of Bengal
rupees of year 19 type, one with GR in field, two in good
silver, one in base metal, (Pr.236, 255, 279, 407, 414, cf.423,
KM. 40). Very fine - extremely fine. (7)

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 65 (lot 2144).



2160*
Bengal Presidency, Benares Mint, new mint opened 1815,
silver rupee AH 1229 (1815) edge grained right (Pr.289).
Good extremely fine.

$200

2161*
Bengal Presidency, machine struck broad flan, oblique milling
silver rupee, year 17/49, A.H. 1229 = 1813-4, Banares mint,
(Pr.289, KM.42). Good very fine, scarce. (2)

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics sale 52 (lot 4134) for toned example (illustrated).

2162*
Bengal Presidency, Benares Mint, machine issue rupee on
broad flan, AH 1229, year 17/49 (1815 issue), oblique
milling to right, (Pr.289, KM.42). Bright, extremely fine
and rare.

$100
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 68 (lot 2477).

2163*
Bengal Presidency, Benares Mint, copper trisul pice 1821-7,
large flan (Pr.309; KM.29). Nearly extremely fine.

$50

Ex Spink Australia (Spink Numismatic Circular 3149) in 1983, with tickets
(2
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2164
Bengal Presidency, Farrukhabad Mint Coinage, second
period, 1820-1831, issued in the name of Shah Alam Il (A.H.
1173-1221, A.D. 1759-1806), issued with frozen regnal year
45, silver rupee with privy mark for Farrukhabad, silver
rupee and quarter rupee with privy marks for Calcutta,
silver rupee and quarter rupee with privy marks for Benares
and silver rupee without privy mark for Sagar mint, all
with edges grained vertically, (Pr.318, 320, 322, 323, 324A,
325, KM.70, 73). First with edge cut, otherwise very fine
- extremely fine, some scarce, last rare. (6)

$100

Ex Spink Australia Sale 1 (lot 63 part for first coin), second and last coin
from Glendining's Sept. 5, 1979 (lot 196 part), and fourth coin Glendining's
April 23, 1980 (lot 596) and all from Colin E. Pitchfork Collection, sold
Noble Numismatics Sale 48 (lot 2152).

Four mints struck the Farrukhabad mint coinage, denominated the *Lucknow
sikka of the 45th san" at various periods during the period 1806-1835. The
various privy (private) marks on the coins designate the specific mint of issue.
All four mints are represented in the this lot. The Pridmore specimen of the
Sagar mint was chopmarked on the edge and was the only denomination
traced by Pridmore.

2165
Bengal Presidency, silver rupees, Farrukhabad mint (5), 1202,
regnal year 45 type, edge grained vertically, issued 1820-
1831, dot mintmark, (Pr.318) another inverted V mintmark
(Pr.320), another no mintmark (Pr.325), another issued
1831-1833 plain edge with crescent mintmark (Pr.326), and
another plain 1833-1835 (P.333), quarter rupee inverted V
mintmark, issued 1820-1831, (Pr.322), (KM. 70, 74, 77,
78). Very fine - uncirculated. (6)

$120

Ex Ken O'Brien Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 46 (lot 2425).

2166
Bengal Presidency, Farrukhabad Mint Coinage, third period,
1831-1833, issued in the name of Shah Alam Il (A.H. 1173-
1221, A.D. 1759-1806), issued with frozen regnal year 45,
silver quarter rupee, half rupee and rupee with privy marks
(a crescent) for Calcutta, another fourth period 1833-1835,
silver rupee without privy mark (crescent) issued for Calcutta
mint, all with plain edges, (Pr.326, 329, 331, 333, KM.75-
78). Very fine - extremely fine, first with attractive blue and
gold tone. (4)

$80

First coin from B.A. Seaby, January 1970, last coin from Glendining's Sept.
5, 1979 (lot 196 part) and Colin E. Pitchfork Collection, Noble Numismatics
Sale 48 (lot 2153). The last two periods (1831-1835), are confined to the
issues with or without crescent privy mark, to Calcutta mint.

2167*
Bengal Presidency, Farrukhabad mint, 45 san copper coinage,
1816, single pice, in the name of Shah Alam Il (A.H. 1173-
1221, A.D. 1759-1806), with frozen regnal year 45, from
dies prepared at Calcutta, rev. value in Bengali, Persian and
Hindi, (Pr. 335A, KM.64 unpriced). Very fine with even
brown colour, extremely rare.

$250



Ex E. Wodak Collection and Colin E. Pitchfork Collection, Noble
Numismatics Sale 48 (lot 2155). The Pridmore specimen again records the
only other specimen noted that has been sold in recent years it (ot 666) (very
fine), realised 120, it is also the specimen illustrated in Pridmore's book.

2168*
Bengal Presidency, Farrukhabad mint, single pice, 1816,
(Pridmore 335A, Pridmore specimen lot 666, realised 120
pounds in VF). Very fine and rare.

$100
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 41 (lot 1742).

2169
Bengal Presidency, Farrukhabad mint, 45 san copper coinage,
1820-1824, single Trisuli pice, in the name of Shah Alam
Il (A.H. 1173-1221, A.D. 1759-1806), with frozen regnal
year 45, from dies prepared at Farrukhabad (8), good
native copies (2), another crude native copy, Sagar mint
issues 1826-1833, first issue, another second issue 1833,
with trisul replaced on obverse by six pointed star, (Pr. 336,
337, 338, KM.65, 70-71). Very fine - nearly uncirculated,
most with even brown colour, all as different die variants,
some scarce.

$120

Ex Wodak Collection and Colin E. Pitchfork Collection, Noble Numismatics
Sale 48 (lot 2156). The Farrakhubad mint closed in May 1824 and the 45
san trisul pice issues continued to be struck at the new Sagar mint.

2170*
Bengal Presidency, Postal ticket issued by the Patna
Postmaster, 1774, two annas in copper (26.4 mm; 137.9
grains) (Pr.363). Fine and very rare.

$1,000

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 61 (lot 1533) and
previously from the F. Pridmore (lot 682) Collection.

2171*
Bengal Presidency, patterns struck in England for the
Malabar Coast factories, in copper, hexagonal, 1792 (weight
22.3 and 5.6 grains (Pr.365 and 368; KM Pn.11,12). Toned
good extremely fine and extremely rare. (2)

$2,000
Ex F. Pridmore Collection (lot 684) with ticket.
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2172*
Bengal Presidency, pattern pice (1793) in copper with plain
edge, English East India Company incuse on raised rim,
struck in England (Boulton's Soho Mint) (Pr.370; KM.15a).
Extremely fine and extremely rare.

$1,000

Ex Ken O'Brien Collection (Sale 46, lot 2426) previously purchased from
Steve Album.

2173*
Bengal Presidency, miscellaneous issues struck in England,
bronzed copper pattern pice, 1809 (Pr.384; KM.Pn23). Even
chocolate brown patina, FDC and very rare.

$500

Ex Spink London Sale 55 (lot 591, the Martin Bower Collection) with a
P.D.M. (Baldwin) ticket.

2174*
Bengal Presidency, pattern copper pice, 1809, value in
Bengali, Persian and Hindi, (Pr.384). Dark brown and grey
patina, nearly FDC and very rare.

$300
Ex W.J. Fleming and Spink Australia in 1977.

2175*
Bengal Presidency, 1809 pattern half pice, reads half pie,
bronzed proof (Pr.395 KM Pn22). Nearly FDC and very
rare.

$500
Ex Spink Australia Sale 27 (lot 830 part).



2176*
Bengal Presidency, pattern coinage struck in England, 1809,
one half pice, obv. arms of the company, 1809 below, rev.
value in Bengali, Persian and Hindi, (4.0 grams), (Pr. 395,
KM.57). About mint state but with minor surface blemishes
on the obverse, reverse with some mint bloom, rare.

$300

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 54 (lot 2057). Lot includes ticket. Type not
present in the Pitchfork collection sold in Noble Numismatics sale 48.

Uniform Coinage, East India Company

2177*
East India Company, William 1V, gold double mohur, 1835,
Calcutta Mint, R.S. incuse on truncation, proof restrike
(23.30 g) (Pr.3; KM.452.1). Nearly FDC and rare.

$4,500

Ex T.V. Holland Collection (Noble Numismatics Sale 62 lot 942).

2178*
East India Company, William 1V, gold mohur, 1835, Bombay
Mint proof restrike, no dot after date (Pr.17; KM.4561.1).
Scratches in left reverse field, otherwise nearly FDC.

$800

Ex T.V. Holland Collection (lot 941).

Lot 2179
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2179*
East India Company, William 1V, pattern silver rupee, 1834,
plain edge, stop after 1111 (Pr.173). Attractive gun metal grey
tone, brilliant nearly FDC and extremely rare.

$1,000
Ex Spink Australia in 1977.

2180*
East India Company, William IV, Calcutta Mint pattern
rupee, 1834 (submitted 25 March 1835) (Pr.174). Appears
to be an early restrike, brilliant, FDC and rare.

$750

2181*
East India Company, William IV, Calcutta Mint, proof silver
half rupee 1835, in relief on truncation (Pr.71; KM.14).
Choice iridescent toned proof, FDC.

$400

Ex Irving Goodman Collection (Superior, California, June 1996, lot
2652).

2182*
East India Company, William 1V, silver rupee (1835) Calcutta
mint, full obverse brockage, F incuse on truncation. Grey
toned patina, good extremely fine and rare thus.

$500
Ex Spink Noble Sale 38 (lot 459).

2183
East India Company, William 1V, half rupees, 1835 no
initial below, 1835 F raised, 1835 RS incuse, 1835 F incuse,
(KM.449.1, 449.2, 449.3, 449.4). Two with dark tone, fine
- uncirculated. (4)

$100

Ex Colin E. Pitchfork Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 48 (lot 2198).



2184*
East India Company, Queen Victoria, gold mohur, 1841, type
Il with divided legend, W.W. incuse on truncation, no serif
to 4 of date, Calcutta Mint (Pr.22; KM.462.2). Considerable
original mint bloom, good extremely fine.

$1,250

Ex Spink London Sale 60 (lot 1056).

2185*
East India Company, Queen Victoria, proof silver rupee,
1840, type 1, India die, Bombay Mint restrike (cf. Pr.52).
Three dark tone spots, otherwise brilliant, FDC.

$200

Ex Spink Noble Sale 36 (lot 1759).

2186
Queen Victoria, rupees, continuous legend 1840, no initial
below 19 berries Bombay mint (Pr.51, KM.457.3), S incuse
35 berries Madras mint (Pr.50, KM.457.9), no initial 35
berries Bombay mint (Pr.52, KM.457.2). Last fine others
extremely fine. (3)

$50

Ex Colin E. Pitchfork Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 48 (lot 2196).

2187
Queen Victoria, half rupees, continuous legend 1840, no
initial, (KM. 455.1), divided legend, 1840 .W.W incuse (3
variants), W.W incuse, S raised, (KM.456.1, 456.2). Very
fine - good extremely fine. (5)

$100

Ex Colin E. Pitchfork Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 48 (lot 2199).

2188
Queen Victoria, quarter rupees, continuous legend 1840, no
initial, another S incuse, (KM. 453.3, 453.4), divided legend,
1840 W.W raised, another W.W S raised, (KM.454.2, 456.4).
Very fine - uncirculated. (4)

$100

Ex Colin E. Pitchfork Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 48 (lot 2201).
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2189*
Queen Victoria, Calcutta Mint, Indian head proof silver
rupee, 1840 (Pr.54). A brilliant restrike, FDC.

$350

2190
Queen Victoria, silver rupee, 1840, type I, WW in relief,
plain bow (Pr.56). Lightly toned, uncirculated.

$70

2191*
Queen Victoria, obverse brockage of (1840), divided legend,
silver rupee. Very fine and very rare.

$250
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 78 (lot 3660).

Imperial Issues

2192*
Queen Victoria, gold mohur, 1862, Calcutta Mint (Pr.1; KM.
480). Nearly uncirculated.

$750
Ex Spink London Sale 60 (lot 1065)

2193*
Queen Victoria, gold mohur, 1888, Calcutta mint, (11.65
grams), obv. two flower type and V raised in centre of dress,
rev. no privy mark, (Pr. 22, KM. 496). Nearly uncirculated
and very scarce.

$600

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 59 (lot 2246), from the Pridmore Collection
(acquired Dec. 18, 1972), Glendining's London, Oct. 17, 1983 (lot 86) and
Colin E. Pitchfork Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 48 (lot 2188). Only
15,073 issued of this date.



2194*
Queen Victoria, gold mohur, 1891 (Pr.24; KM49b).
Extremely fine/good extremely fine.

$750

Purchased from Spink London (Numismatic Circular 7311) in 1997.

2195*
Queen Victoria, rupee, obverse brockage, bust type C of
1877-1901, Bombay mint, (cf.KM.473.1). Good fine.

$80

Ex Colin E. Pitchfork Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 48 (lot 2218).

2196*
Edward VII, pattern cupro-nickel half anna, 1908 (Pr.1073).
Subdued brilliance, FDC and excessively rare.

$750

Probably ex A.P. Spencer and F. Pridmore Collections and from M.E.
Freehill in 1975.

2197*
George V, gold fifteen rupees, 1918, Bombay Mint (7.99 g.)
(Pr.25; KM.525). Good extremely fine.

$500
Ex T. V. Holland Collection (lot 951).

2198*
George V, silver rupee (1912-22) full obverse brockage.
Toned, good extremely fine.

$200
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2199*
George V, silver rupee (1912-22) full obverse brockage.
Toned, good extremely fine.

$200

2200*
George VI, proof set 1945 Bombay mint, base metal issues
of pice, one anna, two annas, quarter anna, half rupee and
rupee, (Pridmore notes as specimen coins available from
Bombay mint only pice, anna, two annas, others are not
reported by Pridmore, Krause notes rupees as well, KM.533,
539, 543, 557). Sharp FDC and brilliant, higher values all
very rare. (6)

$500

Ex S.V. Hagley Collection and Colin E. Pitchfork Collection, Noble
Numismatics Sale 48 (lot 2194). From the mint records of the restruck
issues the quarter and half rupee appear unpublished, the rupee is unpriced
in Krause.

2201
William IV - George VI, East India Company, silver rupees,
1835, 1840 continuous legend, 1840 divided legend 28
berries, large diamonds, Calcutta Mint silver quarter rupee
1835; imperial issues, silver rupees, 1890 C incuse, 1892
B incuse, 1903 B, 1907 Calcutta, 1912 dot, silver half
rupee, 1888 C incuse, 1918 dot, silver quarter rupee, 1889
B raised, 1894 C incuse (2), 1903, 1904, 1910, 1945 dot,
1945L (Lahore), silver two annas 1887 C incuse, 1904 and
1908. Very fine - uncirculated, mostly with original mint
bloom. (22)

$300
Several from Spink with tickets (2).

Tokens and Miscellaneous

2202*
India, British India, fantasy one rupee struck in nickel alloy,
30 mm, obv. lion and palm tree, BRITISHINDIA (sic) in
exergue, rev. plain with rim and toothed border, (cf. KM.Pn.3
for type). Extremely fine. light tone.

$150
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 77 (lot 2260).



2203
India, two rupees, 2000, unusual double striking and second
strike 40% off centre, another with 60% off centre uncertain
date, (KM.121.5). Nearly uncirculated; very fine. (2)

$120
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 76 (lot 39).

2204
India, two rupees, 2000, unusual flattening of the coin
trapped in the dies and a second example with 70% off centre
strike (KM.121.5). Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$120
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 76 (lot 40).

2205
India, planchet flaws and off centre mistrikes, two rupees,
1999, five rupees (date off flan) with 50% off centre strike
(KM.121.5, 154.1); fifty paise 1999, double struck with
repeating value 50, (KM.69) (illust); others with planchet
flaws, ten paise 1988 and five paise, 1974, (KM.18.6, 39).
Mostly extremely fine or better. (5)

$120
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 76 (lot 41).

2206*
India, Bengal, famine token, one rupee, 1874, edge straight
grained, struck in gilt bronze (Pr.32, KM Tn2). Good very
fine and scarce.

$250
Ex Spink London Sale 94 (lot 872).

2207*

India, The Andaman Islands (Bay of Bengal) one rupee token,

1861, in copper (Pr 1). Good very fine and very rare.
$3,000

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 61 (lot 1555) and
previously from the Format in 1983 (A1001)

Lot 2208
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2208*
India, Duncan Stratton & Co; Bombay, test pieces (2) in
copper for half rupee and two annas, by Greenwood &
Batley, Limited, Albion Works, Leeds (Pr. SN Circ. Sep 1960,
No 2 & 4). Red and brown uncirculated. (2)

$200
Ex Format (5530, 1).

2209*
India, Presbyterian Communion token, Calcutta, undated
(circa 1843) (GRW 304; C.1031; Bur.1200; W.J. Noble lot
393). Good fine and very rare.

$500

2210*
India, Amritsar, George VI, Ordnance Factory food token,
copper (31 mm), stamped 4110 on reverse. Holed for
hanging, nearly very fine and rare.

$150
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 69 (lot 2587).

2211
India, assorted tokens and medalets, an interesting diverse
group mostly relating to India, includes Mysore Gold Mine
canteen token; Rentiers & Co, Calcutta; Sagmoo Tea 9 pice;
Dranraj Mills, Bombay; Ruby Mills Dadar; Store canteen
token Jabalpur (2); one pice Kookeecherr Tea; I.M.U.M.
Canteen (2); New Great Mill Canteen; Retreat Club Canteen
Silchar Assam; one pice E.M.E.; Empress of India 1876;
Burma-Shell canteen; others (10), Macau and Portuguese
India coins (5). Mostly very fine, many rare. (30)

$120

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 59 (lot 2483) and previously from the Ken
Wiggins Collection, Baldwin's Auction Sale 25, May 8, 2001 (lot 804
part).

2212*
British India, Mughal Governor Issues, for Akbarabad
(Agra) under John William Hessing, Governor of Agra, in
the name of Shah Alam Il (A.H. 1173-1221, A.D. 1759-
1806), copper paisa, obv. [JJWH over regnal year 42, rev.
A.H. 12[16] (A.D. 1801-2), (Valentine 46, KM. 549.1). Very
fine and very rare.

$100

Ex Glendining's 1964 and Colin E. Pitchfork Collection, Noble Numismatics
Sale 48 (lot 2171). The English letters JWH on the reverse are the initials of
the British Governor of Agra, John William Hessing.



2213*
British - Mughal Governor Issues, for Akbarabad (Agra)
under John William Hessing, Governor of Agra, in the name
of Shah Alam Il (A.H. 1173-1221, A.D. 1759-1806), copper
paisa, obv. [J]JWH over regnal year 43, rev. A.H. 1216 (A.D.
1801-2), (cf. Valentine 46, KM. 549.1). Good very fine and
extremely rare.

$120

Ex Glendining's 1964 and Colin E. Pitchfork Collection, Noble Numismatics
Sale 48 (lot 2172). See previous lot, this specimen confirms the date (A.H.
1216) as associated with regnal year 43, previously unpublished.

2214*
East India Company, Awadh, Bareli Mint Coinage, issued
under Henry Wellesley, 1801-1807, silver rupee, issued in the
name of Shah Alam Il (A.H. 1173-1221, A.D. 1759-1806),
issue of year 1220 (1805-6), with fixed regnal year 37, "Wa'
on reverse, (Pr.-, KM.52.3). Very fine and scarce.

$80

Ex Colin E. Pitchfork Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 48 (lot 2174).
The letter "Wa' on these East India Company issues was reputedly the initial
of the surname of the new settlement officer for Bareli, Henry Wellesley.
The earlier issue, with letter "He', may have been a less majestic initial of
his first name.

2215*
East India Company, Awadh, Bareli Mint Coinage, issued
under Henry Wellesley, 1801-1807, silver rupee, issued in
the name of Shah Alam Il (A.H. 1173-1221, A.D. 1759-
1806), issue of year 1217 (1802-3), with fixed regnal year
37, '"Wa' on reverse, (Pr.-, KM.52.3). Good very fine and
very scarce.

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 59 (lot 2267) and previously from Robert Senior,
England. See note above.

2216
East India Company, Awadh, Allahabad Mint Coinage,
issued under EIC control, silver rupees with fish symbol,
issued in the name of Shah Alam Il (A.H. 1173-1221, A.D.
1759-1806), issue with fifteen pointed star year [1206]
(1791-2) and symbol 4" 120[5] (1790-1), both with fixed
regnal year 26, (Pr.-, KM.585, 587). Good very fine and
both scarce. (2)

$140

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 59 (lot 2266) and previously from Robert
Senior, England.
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2217
East India Company, Awadh, Allahabad Mint Coinage,
issued under EIC control, silver rupees with fish symbol,
issued in the name of Shah Alam Il (A.H. 1173-1221, A.D.
1759-1806), issue with symbol 4™ 1205 (1790-1), with
fixed Regnal Year 26, (Pr.-, KM.587). Good very fine and
scarce.

$80

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 59 (lot 2265) and previously from Robert
Senior, England.

2218*
East India Company, Maratha Confederacy, local coinage,
Bagalkot mint, 1819, silver rupee, (Pr.-, KM.271); Mughal
emperor Akbar, (A.H. 963-1014, A.D. 1556-1605), silver
half rupee, llahi 44, Aban month, Ahmadabad mint, (KM.
SAC 66.1). Very fine or better, scarce. (2)

$100

2219*
Sind, Amirs of Khairpur, British Occupation, (after A.H.
1259, A.D. 1843), in name Mahmud Shah Durrani, Bhakkar
mint, silver rupee, year [12]61, (1845), rev. British lion, date
and text, (KM. 11). Fine - good fine, rare.

$80
Ex Noble Numismatics sale 52 (lot 4115).

European Colonial

2220*
Danish India, Tranquebar, Christian 1V, (1620-1648), lead
cash (kas), c.1625, obv. DAN/NISB/[ORG], rev. IVP/TER,
(Gray 4, KM.9). Very fine and rare.

$100

Ex T. V. Holland Collection and Noble Numismatics Sale 62 (lot 871). The
Jupiter was the ship's name on this coin. It left Copenhagen in 1623 and
arrived in Tranquebar on 13 March 1624. It was wrecked off Bengal in
1625 and 44 members of the crew were drowned. This coin is one of the
earliest issues for Danish India. This and the following lots utilise the work
of John C. F. Gray, Tranquebar. A Guide to the Coins of Danish India circa
1620-1845, 1974, Lawrence, Mass. USA. Also useful is Uno Barner Jensen,
Danish East India, Trade Coins and the Coins of Tranquebar 1620-1845,
1997, Brovst, Denmark.



2221*
Danish India, Tranquebar, Christian 1V, (1620-1648), lead
cash (kas), c. 1636, obv. DA/NISB/ORG, rev. ST./[I]JACO/B,
(Gray 8, KM.16). Off centre on the reverse, otherwise very
fine and rare.

$100

Ex T. V. Holland Collection and Noble Numismatics Sale 62 (lot 872).
The ship's name on this coin was Sankt Jacob. It arrived in Tranquebar on
September 3, 1636, but wrecked in 1640, 16 were drowned and the cargo
was lost.

2222*
Danish India, Tranquebar, Christian 1V, (1620-1648), lead
cash (kas), €.1635-1640, obv. DA/NISB/ORG, rev. SIE/
LAND, (Gray 16, KM.13). Very fine and rare.

$120

Ex T. V. Holland Collection and Noble Numismatics Sale 62 (lot 874). The
legend possibly refers to the Danish Island Sjaelland (Zealand).

2223*
Danish India, Tranquebar, Christian 1V, (1620-1648), lead
cash (kas), ¢.1635-1640, obv. DA/NISB/ORG, rev. SVN/DE/
BYE, (Gray 19, KM.17). Very fine and very rare.

$150

Ex T. V. Holland Collection and Noble Numismatics Sale 62 (lot 875).
Possibly the legend refers to the Danish place name Sundby.

2224
Danish India, Tranquebar, Christian 1V, (1620-1648), lead
cash (kas), c. 1640-1645, obv. crowned C4 (4 reversed), rev.
DSB, (Gray 48, KM.45); another c. 1620-1625, obv.4 two
varieties, rev. three turreted gate, (Gray 49, 50, KM.47);
another issued 1647, obv. crowned C4, rev. crude letters
leHo va Da[n = 1647], (Gray 58, KM.41). Very fine and
rare. (4)

$250

Ex T. V. Holland Collection and Noble Numismatics Sale 62 (lot 878). The
first legend an abbreviation of Dansborg. The second probably symbolises the
fort of Dansborg and Jensen believes they were the first to be minted in the
colony. The building of the fort of Dansborg was started in December 1620
but already in October 1620 duty revenue from the town of Tranquebar was
being collected hence small change was necessary. The last example expanded
reads lehovah Dan (Dansborg = Denmark) and the year of issue.

2225
Danish India, Tranquebar, Frederick 11, (1648-1670), lead
cash (kas), c¢. 1650-1670, obv. crowned F3, rev. Gothic lion
with nine hearts, (Gray 82, KM.85); another with rev. nine
hearts, (Gray 82, KM.66); another rev. cross and e to left,
(Gray 84b, KM.77); another similar with J O either side
of cross, (Gray 84e, KM.78). Fine - very fine and mostly
rare. (4)

$200
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Ex T. V. Holland Collection and Noble Numismatics Sale 62 (lot 881).
These are coins with provincial coats of arms. The cross reverse relates to
the Cross of Delmenhorst.

2226
Danish India, Tranquebar, Frederick I11, (1648-1670), copper
cash (kas), c. 1670-1690, obv. crown over F3, ANO 166[7]
around, rev. Norse lion on battle axe, (Gray 106, KM.125)
(2); another lead cash of Christian V, (1670-1699), c. 1670-
1690, obv, crowned C5, rev. crowned DOC, (Gray 96,
KM.92); another copper kas 1694, (Gray 109, KM.120);
Frederick 1V, (1699-1730), copper two kas, not dated, (Gray
116, KM.135), another one kas, (Gray 118, KM.124) .
Mostly very fine or better, some scarce. (5)

$120

Ex T. V. Holland Collection and Noble Numismatics Sale 62 (lot 883).

2227*

Danish India, Tranquebar, Christian VI, (1766-1808), silver

two royaliner, 1774, obv. crowned C7, rev. arms, date 1777,

2 / Royaliner, (Gray 143, KM.171). Very fine, scarce.
$150

Ex T. V. Holland Collection and Noble Numismatics Sale 62 (lot 885).

2228
Danish India, Tranquebar, Christian VI, (1766-1808), silver
one royaliner, 177X, obv. crowned C7, rev. arms, date 177X,
1 / Royaliner, (Gray 145, KM.168), another similar. Very
good; nearly very fine, scarce. (2)

$80

Ex T. V. Holland Collection and Noble Numismatics Sale 62 (lot 886).

2229*
Dutch India, Negapatam mint, Indian Style Coinage, Hindu
System, Gold pagoda, early version, c. 1662-1747, Struck
at Negapatam mint under Dutch control, (3.42 grams), obv.
single standing deity, (Vishnu), on either side bent flaps, five
dots above on each side, U U on both sides, four hanging
stems on left U, waves below, rev. convex and granulated,
(Scholten 1229a [p.139, Plate XV]). Good extremely fine,
light gash on left knee, rare.

$250

Ex Glendining's London, July 16, 1976 (lot 79 part) and Colin E. Pitchfork
Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 48 (lot 2048). Codrington in his
Memoirs Supplement PI. No. 13, notes a similar pagoda which is illustrated
with a remark as "'Possibly of the Tuticorin mint™*! A very detailed discussion
of these issues is presented in Scholten (pp.138-139). This coin type above
ceased to be struck in 1747 because the Dutch Company no longer made
profits on the importation of gold from the Far East, and it was not pleased
when its pagodas of fineness 0.831 were melted down at other mints to make
pagodas of lesser quality.

2230*
Dutch India, Negapatam mint, Indian Style Coinage, Hindu
System, gold pagoda, late version, c. 1747-1781, struck at



Negapatam mint under Dutch control, (3.42 grams), obv.
single standing deity, (Vishnu), on either side bent flaps, five
dots above on each side, U U on both sides, waves below,
rev. convex and granulated, (Scholten 1229b [p.139, Plate
XV]). Nearly extremely fine, rare.

$250

Ex Glendining's London, July 16, 1976 (lot 79 part) and Colin E. Pitchfork
Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 48 (lot 2049). See previous lot, this is a
similar piece with a different style of the single standing deity on the obverse.
It was issued after 1747 with a lower fineness of 0.800 which has a similar
fineness to the star pagoda of Madras and the pagoda of the Nawab. A
further reduction took place in 1767 to a new fineness of 0.769.

2231
French India, in the name of Shah Alam Il (A.H. 1173-1221,
A.D. 1759-1806), silver rupee, Arcot mint, year 22, A.H.
[1197], (KM.15). Nearly extremely fine.

$50

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 59 (lot 2271).

2232
French India, silver rupees, Arcot mint in name of Shah
Alam Il, various dates, regnal year 7; regnal year 25 (with
counterstamp); regnal year 30 year 1205; regnal year 31, year
[12]06 and another with clear year date. Fine - extremely
fine. (5)

$120

Ex Ken O'Brien Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 46 (lot 2446).

2233
French India, silver rupees, Arcot mint in name of Shah Alam
I1, various dates, regnal year 43, year 1221, another similar,
(KM.15); Pondichery mint, 1720-1835 AE half doudou (2),
one doudou (2), (KM.34, 35, 52), silver two fanon (KM.49);
AE biche, 1790 (2), (KM.65), silver fanons (2), both with
dates off flan, (KM.67); Dutch India, copper duit, undated
but c. 1695, obv. god Kali, rev. Tamil legend Negapattanam,
(KM.26, Scholten 1245). Fine - extremely fine. (12)

$100

Ex T. V. Holland Collection and Noble Numismatics Sale 62 (lot 889).

2234
French India, Pondichery mint, silver two fanons, not dated
(c. 1720-1800), obv. flowered crown, another 1837 (KM.
55), 18th century silver fanons, not dated (3), (KM. 44),
silver half fanon, not dated, (KM. 37), bronzes (3) (KM. 35,
52 [2]). Mostly very fine, some scarce. (9)

$100

Ex Ken O'Brien Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 46 (lot 2447).

2235
French India, Mahe mint, silver fanon or fifth rupee, date
off flan but of similar type to KM.66, another (2) with P but
dates off flan, (KM.67), copper biche 1730 (KM.65). Good
very fine, last only very good. (4)

$50

Ex Ken O'Brien Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 46 (lot 2448).
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2236*
Portuguese India, John IV (1640-1656), silver xerafim, 1650,
obv. crowned shield flanked by G A, rev. cross with date 1650
in angles, dotted border, (Vaz 4.12 var., M.1401a same dies,
KM.73). Very fine and rare.

$250

Ex Ken O'Brien Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 46 (lot 2449).

2237*
Portuguese India, John 1V (1640-1656), silver xerafim,
1650, obv. crowned shield flanked by G A, rev. cross with
date 1650 in angles, dotted border, (Vaz 4.12 var., M.1401a,
KM.73). Fine and rare.

$200

Ex T. V. Holland Collection and Noble Numismatics Sale 62 (lot 890).

2238*

Portuguese India, John V (1706-1750), silver xerafim, 1740,

obv. crowned shield, rev. cross with date 1740 in angles

dotted border, (KM.117, M.1485). Very fine and rare.
$150

Ex Ken O'Brien Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 46 (lot 2452).

2239
Portuguese India, Jose | (1750-1777), silver rupia (3), 1776
(2), 1781 (Posthumous issue, obv. head to r., date on left, rev.
crowned shield, (KM. 160, 184). Fine - very fine. (3)

$150

Ex Ken O'Brien Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 46 (lot 2456).

2240
Portuguese India, Pedro IV (1826-1828), silver rupias 1827,
obv. head to r., date below, rev. crowned shield, (KM. 248).
Fine and both scarce. (2)

$150

Ex Ken O'Brien Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 46 (lot 2458).



2241*
Portuguese India, Maria 11 (1834-1853), silver rupia 1839,
obv. head to I., date below, rev. crowned shield, (KM. 269).
Nearly extremely fine.

$150

Ex Singapore Coin Auction Taisei-Baldwin-Gillio, Sale 20, February 23,
1995 (lot 715).

2242*
Portuguese India, Maria Il (1834-1853), silver rupia 1840,
obv. head to I., date below, rev. crowned shield, (KM. 269).
Very fine.

$100

Ex Ken O'Brien Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 46 (lot 2460).

2243*

Portuguese India, Goa, Maria Il (1834-1853), silver half

pardao, 1846 (KM.271). Extremely fine, very scarce.
$200

Ex SVA Zurich with ticket and T. V. Holland Collection and Noble
Numismatics Sale 62 (lot 894).

2244*
Portuguese India, Goa, Maria Il (1834-1853), silver rupia,
1846, (KM.273). Very fine, scarce.

$140

Ex T. V. Holland Collection and Noble Numismatics Sale 62 (lot 895).

2245*
Portuguese India, Maria Il (1834-1853), silver rupia of 600
reis, 1841, obv. crowned shield, rev. cross with date 1841
in angles, (KM. 58). Very fine and very rare.

$400

Ex Spink & Son, London and Ken O'Brien Collection, Noble Numismatics
Sale 46 (lot 2461).
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2246*
Portuguese India, Goa, Pedro V (1853-1861), silver rupia,
1856, obv. head to right, date below, rev. RUPIA over GOA
in wreath, (KM. 279), pardao, 1857, half pardao, 1860
(weak date), (KM.278, 280). Fine - nearly extremely fine
and all scarce. (3)

$400

Ex T. V. Holland Collection and Noble Numismatics Sale 62 (lot 896).

2247

Portuguese India, Damao, fifteen reis 1843, (KM.25); Diu,

Atia, 1768, 1778, (KM.38, 42); twenty bazarucos, 1799,

1828, (KM. 47, 58). Fine - very fine, some scarce. (5)
$150

Ex T. V. Holland Collection and Noble Numismatics Sale 62 (lot 891).

2248*
Nawabs of Surat, gold mohur in the name of Shah Jahan Ill,
(A.H.1173-1174, A.D. 1759-1760), gold mohur, year 1, (cf.
KM.475.4 for silver). Good very fine, rare.

$300
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 75 (lot 2110).

CEYLON

2249*
Ceylon, local coinages, 1801-16, silver 96 stivers, 1808 (Pr.1;
KM.79). Even grey tone, extremely fine.

$600

Ex E. Wodak and W.J. Noble Collection (in 1973).



2250*

Ceylon, local coinages, 1801-16, silver 96 stivers, 1809 (Pr.2;

KM.79). Softly struck on right, otherwise extremely fine.
$600

Ex E. Wodak and W.J. Noble Collection (in 1973).

2251*
Ceylon, local coinages, 1801-16, silver 96 stivers, 1809, (Pr.
3, KM.79). Good very fine with edge flaws.

$250

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 59 (lot 2569) and previously from the Philip
Y. Reinhart Collection, Superior Stamp and Coin Auction, June 3-4, 1997
(lot 1846).

2252*
Ceylon, local coinages, 1801-16, silver 48 stivers, 1803
(152.7 grains), elephant facing right (Pr.4; KM.78), struck
Feb-June to a weight standard of 152.5 grains. Toned
extremely fine and very rare.

$2,000
Ex R.J. Ford Collection (lot 109).

2253*
Ceylon, local coinages, 1801-16, silver 48 stivers, 1803,
obv. elephant to left, rev. value and legend, (Pr.5, KM.77).
Extremely fine and scarce.

$300
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 48 (lot 3940).

2254*
Ceylon, local coinages, 1801-186, silver 48 stivers, 1803, (Pr.
5, KM.77). Extremely fine, very scarce.

$150

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 59 (lot 2570) and previously from the T. V.
Holland Collection.

2255*
Ceylon, local coinages, 1801-186, silver 48 stivers, 1804 (Pr.6;
KMT77). Attractive dark grey tone, extremely fine.

$400

Ex Money Company Sale 11, 12 May 1990 (lot 1034).

2256*
Ceylon, local coinages 1801-16, silver 48 stivers, 1804 (Pr.7;
KM.77). Toned extremely fine.

$300

Ex F. Pridmore Collection (lot 7 part) with ticket and Spink Australia Sale
17 (lot 1759).

2257*

Ceylon, local coinages, 1801-16, silver forty eight stivers,

1804, obv. elephant left (KM.32). Very fine and scarce.
$150

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 57 (lot 1879).

2258*
Ceylon, local coinages, 1801-16, silver 48 stivers, 1808
(Pr.10; KM.77). Well struck, toned extremely fine.

$400

Ex Spink Australia in 1976.

2259*
Ceylon, local coinages, 1801-16, silver 48 stivers, 1808 (Pr.
10; KM.77). Toned, nearly extremely fine.

$400



2260*
Ceylon, local coinages, 1801-16, silver 48 stivers, 1809,
obv. elephant to left, rev. value and legend (Pr.11, KM.77).
Nearly extremely fine and scarce.

$400

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 48 (lot 3941).

2261*
Ceylon, local coinages, 1801-16, silver 48 stivers, 1809, (Pr.
11, KM.77). Good very fine, knock in reverse field.

$150

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 59 (lot 2574) and previously from the Philip
Y. Reinhart Collection, Superior Stamp and Coin Auction, June 3-4, 1997
(lot 1858 part).

2262*
Ceylon, local coinages, 1801-16, silver 48 stivers, 1809, no
line under ST (Pr.13; KM77). Some original mint bloom on
the reverse, extremely fine/good extremely fine.

$400

Ex E. Wodak and W.J. Noble Collection (in 1973).

2263*
Ceylon, local coinages, 1801-16, silver 48 stivers, 1809 (Pr.
13, KM.77). Very fine.

$150
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 59 (lot 2575) and previously from the Philip

Y. Reinhart Collection, Superior Stamp and Coin Auction, June 3-4, 1997
(lot 1858 part).

2264*
Ceylon, local coinages, 1801-16, silver 24 stivers, 1803 (Pr.
14, KM.76). Very fine, very scarce.

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 59 (lot 2576) and previously from the T.V.
Holland Collection.

2265*
Ceylon, local coinages, 1801-16, silver 24 stivers, 1804 (Pr
15; KM.76). Toned extremely fine.

$300

Ex E. Wodak and W.J. Noble Collection (in 1973).

2266*
Ceylon, local coinages, 1801-16, silver 24 stivers, 1808
(Pr.17). Obverse die break border to leg, toned extremely
fine.

$200

Ex F. Pridmore Collection (lot 15, part) and Spink Australia Sale 17 (lot
1788 part).

2267
Ceylon, local coinages, 1801-16 silver 24 stivers, 1808
(Pr.17; KM.76). Has been spot lacquered, slightly off centre
otherwise, very fine.

$150

2268*
Ceylon, local coinages, 1801-16, silver 24 stivers, 1809, no
line under ST (Pr.19; KM.76). Light grey tone, good very
fine.

$300

Ex E. Wodak and W.J. Noble Collection (in 1973).

2269*
Ceylon, local coinage, silver 1/3 rix dollar (4 fanams) circa
1817, Madras Arcot quarter rupee (P.260) countermarked
crown incuse (P.25; KM.85). Very fine and rare.

$250

Ex R.J. Ford Collection (lot 132).

2270
Ceylon, local coinages, 1801-16, copper 1/12 rix dollar, 1801
(Pr.27), 1803 (Pr.30), 1805 (Pr.36); copper 1/24 rix dollar,
1803, with pellet, round top (Pr.47a), 1815 (Pr.60); copper
1/48 rix dollar, 1801 (Pr.62) 8 not filled, 1803 (Pr.69); silver
fanam token (1/12 rix dollar) (circa 1814) (Pr.23; KM.83).
Fair - very fine. (8)

$150



2271*
Ceylon, local coinages, 1801-16, copper 1/12 rix dollar,
1803 (illustrated), 1804, 1811(2); 1/24 rix dollar, 1801 (3
different weights (illusytrated, 1803 (illustrated), 180(?),
1805, 1811, 1812, 1816 (illustrated); 1/48 rix dollar, 1801,
1802 (2), one with lines, 1814, 1815. (Pr.30, 34, 38(2), 43(2),
44; 47b, 51, 56, 57, 61, 66, 68, 77, 78; KM 63-7, 70). Fair
- nearly very fine. (18)

$750
Mostly ex E. Wodak and W.J. Noble Collection (in 1973).

2272
Ceylon, local coinages, 1801-16, copper 1/12 rix dollar, 1812
(34.2g) (Pr.39; KM.65). Full spread flan, very fine.

$300

Ex E. Wodak and W.J. Noble Collections (in 1973) with ticket.
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2273*

Ceylon, local coinages, 1801-16, copper 1/12 rix dollar, 1814

(33.35 g) (Pr.41; KM®65). Well struck, very fine and rare.
$300

Ex E. Wodak and W.J. Noble Collection (in 1973) with ticket.

2274
Ceylon, local coinages, 1801, copper 1/24 rix dollar, 1813
(Pr.58; KM64) and 1815 (Pr.60; KM64). Very fine; nearly
very fine. (2)

$150

2275*
Ceylon, local coinages, 1801-16, copper 1/24 rix dollar,
1814 (17.8g) (Pr.59; Km.64). Very fine and rare in this
condition.

$300

Ex E. Wodak and W.J. Noble Collection (in 1973) with ticket.

2276*
Ceylon, local coinages, 1801-16, copper 1/48 rix dollar, 1801
(Pr.62; KM63). Nearly very fine.

$200

Ex E. Wodak and W.J. Noble Collection (in 1973).

2277*
Ceylon, local coinages, 1801-16, copper 1/48 rix dollar,
1803 (9.39) (Pr.69; KM.63). Reverse slightly off centre, even
smooth brown patina, good very fine and rare thus.

$300

Ex E. Wodak and W.J. Noble Collections (in 1973).
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2278*
Ceylon, George IlI, pattern two rix dollars, 1812, in silver
by Thomas Wyon Junior (Pr.252; KM Pr4; illustrated Forrer
VI, 645). Attractive dark blue grey tone, brilliant FDC and
excessively rare, one of the greatest of British Colonial
rarities.

$20,000

Ex R. J. Ford Collection (lot 242) and almost certainly ex Cholmley Sale,
Sotheby 1902 (lot 392), Murdoch (lot 267) and Nobleman (lot 158).

2279*
Ceylon, George Ill, pattern rix dollar, 1812, in silver by
Thomas Wyon Junior (Pr.254; KM.Pr3; illustrated Forrer VI,
645). Attractive grey toned, brilliant FDC and excessively
rare.

$12,000

Ex Spink Numismatic Circular 1931, column 232, no. 68 and R. J. Ford
Collection (lot 244) and as the previous ex Cholmley (lot 393), Murdoch (lot
268) and Nobleman (lot 158). The only other pair known to the cataloguer
is from Farouk (lot 2369).

Pattern Rix Dollar

2280*

Ceylon, non local coinage, 1802-25, George Ill, pattern
silver rix dollar, 1815, edge plain (Pr.81; KM.Pr7). Dark
even grey tone, underlying brilliance, nearly FDC and

extremely rare.
$4,000

Ex Spink Australia in 1976.
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2281*

Ceylon, non local coinage, 1802-25, George IV, silver rix
dollar, 1821, edge plain (Pr.82; KM.84). Attractive deep grey
and gold toning, nearly uncirculated.

$400
Purchased from Spink Australia in 1976.

2282*
Ceylon, non local coinage, 1802-25, gilt copper proof set,
1802, of 1/48, 1/96 and 1/192 rix dollar (Pr.83B, 86B, 87B;
KM 73-5). Brilliant, FDC and rare. (3)

$900

Ex F. Pridmore Collection (lot 40) and Perth Collector, Noble Numismatics
Sale 54 (lot 3420 through Format).

2283*

Ceylon, non local coinage, 1802-25, gilt bronze proof set,
1802, 1/48, 1/96 and 1/192 rix dollar (Pr.83B, 86B, 87B;
KM.73-5). Brilliant, FDC and rare (3)

$600
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 70 (lot 2348).



2284*
Ceylon, non local coinage, 1802-25, bronzed copper proofs,
1802, 1/192, 1/96 and 1/48th rix dollar, plain edges (Pr.
83, 86, 87, KM.73 - 75). The last with a few minor surface
marks, otherwise nearly FDC - FDC, scarce. (3)

$400
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 64 (lot 3032).

2285*
Ceylon, non local coinage, 1802-25, copper proof 1/48 rix
dollar, 1804, and copper proof 1/192 rix dollar, 1804, both
proof only issues (Pr.85, 88; KM75, 77). The first has been
wiped, the second still with some mint red and brilliant,
nearly FDC and rare. (2)

$750
Ex Format (?) (1096, 1097).

Lot 2286 (part)
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2286*
Ceylon, George Il1, copper two stivers (2), one stiver and half
stiver, 1815 (Pr.90(2), 91, 92). Some original mint red, toned
goood extremely fine and nearly uncirculated. (4)

$350

Ex F. Pridmore Collection (lot 42 part) with tickets.

2287*
Ceylon, George Ill, proof copper stiver, 1815 (Pr.91A).
Attractive red and blue grey brilliant, nearly FDC.

$350

Ex F. Pridmore Collection (lot 42 part) with ticket.

2288*
Ceylon, Ceylon Government pattern Fanam ( 1/12th rix
dollar), 1815, struck over a copper Dutch V.O.C. doit
(50.2 grains) (Pr 257 this piece). Good extremely fine and
excessively rare.

$800

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 61 (lot 1517) and
previously from the F. Pridmore Collection (lot 55).

part

2289*
Ceylon, Queen Victoria, silver twenty five cents, 1895 (Pr;
KMO95), copper five cents, 1870 (Pr.179; KM93), copper
quarter cents, 1890, 1898, (Pr.246, 249; KM90); George
V, silver ten cents, 1926 (Pr.173; KM.104a) bronze half
cent, 1912 (Pr.239; KM 106). Toned extremely fine - nearly
uncirculated. (6)

$150

Ex Coin Galleries Sale July 17, 1991 (lot 1413).



2290
Ceylon, Queen Victoria, copper five cents, 1870 (3), cent,
1891, quarter cent, 1870 (3); silver ten cents, 1894, silver
fifty cents, 1893; Edward VI, copper half cent, 1909, quarter
cent, 1904; George V, silver ten cents, 1924, silver fifty cents
1917, 1920; George VI, silver fifty cents, 1942, bronze cent
and half cent, 1937. Very fine - uncirculated. (17)

$180

Ex Irving Goodman Collection (Superior, California, May 1995, lots 93,
95, 96) except for ninth coin.

2291*

Ceylon, Queen Victoria, proof five cents, cent, half cent and

quarter cent, 1890, struck in silver at the Calcutta Mint

(C. Mint on truncation of five, CM on other) (Pr. did not

list silver proofs of this date; KM 90-93a). Uneven toning,

underlying brilliance, virtually FDC and very rare. (4)
$4,000

Ex King Farouk Collection (lot 2370) and R.J. Ford Collection (lot 212).

2292
Ceylon, Queen Victoria copper quarter cent, 1901, George
V copper cent, 1926, George VI bronze cent, 1943. India,
Edward VII silver rupee, 1906, George V cupro-nickel two
annas, 1928; George VI, proof bronze 1/12 anna, 1/2 pice
and 1/4 anna, all 1938; cupro-nickel half rupee, 1947; Straits
Settlements, local fanatasies, Queen Victoria 1/4 cent 1801,
3/4, cent 1820; Malaya George VI bronze cent cupro-nickel
five cents, 1950, Elizabeth 11 bronze cent, 1958. Extremely
fine - FDC. (12)

$150

Estate Tokens

2293
Ceylon, non local coinage, copper 1/192 rix dollar, 1802;
coffee estate tokens George Stewart & Co (full mint red);
Carey Strachan & Co (Pr.14) (2); quarter cent, 1898, 1904,
half cent, 1926, 1940, one cent, 1892, 1909, 1937, 1945(2),
five cents, 1910, 1926 (2), ten cents 1893, 1944, fifty cents,
1893, 1917. Very fine - uncirculated. (20)

$250

part

2294*
Ceylon, Alstons, Scott & Co., Columbo (sic), in lead (1853)
oval (29 mm x 20 mm) (Pr.2*) (2)*; A.A./3 Annas in brass
(Pr.3); Baker & Hall, Polwatty Mills, uniface in pewter (Pr.8)
(2); Bird, G., GB/blank in brass, full unit and half unit (Pr.9,
10%*); Borron, A.G.K. in gilt brass (Pr.11)* similar in size but
in tin (Pr.12), smaller in tin (Pr.13); Carey, Strachan & Co,
Union Mills, Colombo/1 in bronze, struck in England in 1873
(Pr.14) (4). Fine - good extremely fine, a few rare. (14)
$500

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 61 (lot 1518) and
previously the first ex J.G. Gartner Collection, the second, fourth and last ex
Carnegie Museum of Natural History Collection (lot 878 part), the eleventh
ex Coin Galleries in 1966, the third and twelfth from M. Freehill in 1967,
the others ex R.J. Ford Collection (lots 263-4).

2295*
Ceylon, Ceylon Company Limited, St. Sebastian Mills, in
bronze, three values C,B,A (31 mm, 27 mm and 19 mm) by
R. Heaton & Sons Ltd, Birmingham. Good extremely fine
- nearly uncirculated, scarce in this condition. (3)

$300

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 61 (lot 1519) and
previously from the J.G. Gartner Collection.



2296*
Ceylon, Ceylon Plantation Co. CH in script/blank (28 mm)
(pierced) (Pr.20), another countermarked D on reverse.
Colombo Commercial Co, Slave Island Mills, 1876 in brass
(Pr.22) (2). Darley, Butler & Co, Colombo Ceylon, 1860,
full bag of clean coffee unit (36 mm) (9d) and half unit (29
mm) (3) (Pr.27, 28). P. Fernando, Coffee Picker's Chit/Pilo
Fernando Colombo 4«d, another 2-d (upright rectangle)
(Pr.33, 34). Nearly fine - good extremely fine. (10)

$250

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 61 (lot 1521) and the
last pair previously from the J.G. Gartner Collection, the second, fourth and
eighth from M. Freehill in 1967, the others ex Carnegie Museum of Natural
History (lots 878-9 part).

2297*
Ceylon, R.J. Corbett, Kanda estate in Kotmale district,
1858/K.P./1 Bushell in two lines (not GGK Bushel as in
Pridmore) (cf. Pr.23). Corroded, otherwise very fine and
extremely rare.

$200

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 61 (lot 1522) and
previously from the Spink Sale 50 (lot 339) and R.J. Ford Collection (lot
267).
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2298*
Ceylon, Dent Bros. & Co., Great Western Estate/blank, in
brass (31 mm), undated but circa 1875 (Pr.29). P. Fernando,
Coffee Picker's Chit/Polo Fernando Colombo 4«d, another
2-d (upright rectangle), Fowlie, Richmond & Co., ER.
& Co. 1866/Jampetty Mills, in brass, circa 1870 (Pr.35).
Freudenberg & Co, Colombo/blank, FM incuse on bronze
blank (local manufacture)(Pr. 37) except countermarked 12,
in aluminium (Pr. 36) J.P. Green & Co, in bronze (1858 for
Colpetty Mills) (3 - two different dies, one with D further
from halfpenny (ex Ford) (Pr.38, the die varieties not
previously noted). Good fine - good extremely fine, some
very rare. (9)

$400

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 61 (lot 1523) and
previously the second last ex Carnegie Museum of Natural History (lot 879
part), the last from M. Freehill in 1967, the others ex R.J. Ford Collection.
(lots 269, 270 and 271 part).



2299*
Ceylon, The Globe Club Colombo/blank, obverse stamped
8938 (Pr.40). D.V. Gunaratne, DVG/ 4«d (1869) native
coffee dealer of Dam Street, Colombo, (Pr.41). G.R.P. & Co.,/
fourpence halfpenny (Pr.42) (3). GA/S stamped on reverse
(23.5 mm) (2.95 grams) (Pr.44 variety). J.P. Jayatillera,
JPJ/19 cents (1876) Colombo dealer in Dam Street, (Pr.46)
(2) J.A.R. & Co, Colombo/ 18 cents issued after 1870 (Pr.47)
(2). J.H. & G.S./ Gona Adika in two lines in lead (Pr.48),
another countermarked O on obverse, another large AD on
obverse, another large AO over O on obverse, half unit (22
mm) (Pr.49). Fair - good extremely fine, some rare or very
rare. (14)

$500

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 61 (lot 1524) and
previously purchased as Pr.44 variety, 47, 48-9 all from M. Freehill 1967 (by
exchange) Pr.41,2 ex J.G. Gartner Collection Pr.42 (2) and 46 ex Carnegie
Museum of Natural History Collection (lot 879 part) Collection, the others
ex R.J. Ford (lots 271, 273) Collection, the Pr.47 also ex F. Pridmore (lot
63) Collection.
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2300*
Ceylon, Keir, Dundas & Co, Small Pass Mills, Colombo,
monogram/ship (East Indiaman three masted ship of
1500 tons), in brass, issued 1866 (Pr.52). Another, reverse
elephant (St. Sebastian mills) (Pr.53) another reverse tortoise
(Upland Mills, Mutwal, Colombo) (Pr.54); the last two
pierced as always; another countermarked S on reverse
(Pr.55); another set of (Pr.52-4). Lee Hedges & Co. 1867,
Colpetty Mills (4«d) (Pr.61) (3), 1876 Demattagodde Mills
(in Dean's Road, Maradona) (Pr.62) (2). Very fine - nearly
uncirculated. (12)

$400

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 61 (lot 1525) and
previously the last of each variety ex J.G. Gartner Collection, the duplicates
ex Carnegie Museum of Natural History Collection (lot 880 part), the third
acquired from Colpetty in 1969.



2301*
Ceylon, Sabonadiere & Co,; S. & Co./Ambewatte Mills,
1877 (18 3/4 cents) in brass (Pr. 86) (2), Maddema Mills
1877, very similar but in tin (Pr.87). A.B. Scott & Co.,
Colombo/ Coffee Store 1859 in brass (29 mm) by Ralph
Heaton & Sons, Birmingham (Pr. 88) (2) C.S. Hand & Co,
C.S. &Co./Galle (4«d) circa 1855) (Pr.89, another but P.S. on
reverse (2), another S.S. on reverse (Pr.90, 91). N.D.P. Silva,
PS on both sides Pr.90, 91 have different obverse die from
Pr.89. P.S. = Plumbago Stores (Silva, a native, was known as
the Plumbago King (Pr.92). C.H. de Soysa, C.H.de S./plain
with concentric circles (Pr.93) (2), another but in copper (ex
Gartner & Wodak). The tin issue is fine, others nearly very
fine - good extremely fine, a few rare. (13)

$450

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 61 (lot 1527) and
previously the best Pr.87, 89 and 93 in copper ex J.G. Gartner Collection,
duplicates of these plus Pr.88 and best Pr.90 ex Carnegie Museum of Natural
History (lot 881), the others ex R.J. Ford Collection (lots 286, 287, 288
part).
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2302*
Ceylon, G. Stewart & Co, countermarked issues, stivers
and halfpennies (=sixpence) (issued 1860's) G.S. & Co,
countermarked on reverse of 1815 stiver (2) and 1802 and
half-farthings 1847 (obverse) 1853 (reverse) (Pr.94, 95);
struck token in copper issued 1881, dated 1843 the year
of foundation (Pr.96)* (3, two with nearly full mint red). J.
Swan & Co, St. Sebastian Mills, Colombo, Ceylon/James
Swan & Co, 1856 in brass (Pr.97)*. Tatham & Co, Colombo,
Ceylon/Suddewelle Mills (issued 1861-6 (Pr.102)* (2, both
with solder marks at top). TK over 1, uniface in brass (one
bushell = 4«d) (cf Pr.103)*. Fair - uncirculated, several very
rare. (12)

$400

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 61 (lot 1528) and
previously the best of Pr.96 and 102 ex J.G.Gartner Collection, Pr.97 from
M. Freehill in 1967, Pr.94, 95,96 and 102 ex Carnegie Museum of Natural
History Collection (lot 882 part), the others ex R.J. Ford Collection (lots
288, 290)(cf. Pr.103) also ex F. Pridmore Collection (lot 68).



2303*
Ceylon, (Sri Lanka), token countermarked TC on halfpenny
1739, (Pr.115 and Numismatic Circular 1960, p.131-2).
Countermark very fine, host coin poor.

$50

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 59 (lot 2582). Pridmore in his detailed discussion
on this issue (see above reference), notes that the nine host coins known
come from Sumatra, Madras, Ceylon, Nova Scotia, U.S.A. and Peru. This
example appears to be the first on a coin of Great Britain. Pridmore places
the issue between 1860-1890.

part

2304*
Ceylon, countermarked issues, T C countermarked on the
reverses of Sumatra four kepings, 1804, and E.I.C. Bombay
Presidency half anna, 1834. G P O Ceylon token in cupro-
nickel (15 mm)(see Ford Sale lot 297). Uncertain piece,
possibly a weight for 96 stivers (or double rix dollar) circa
1815, in copper (17.57 grams) or a trial, no legend, die axis
upright (see M.E. Freehill & R.J. Ford article in N. Circular).
Ceylon Medical College founded 1870, "The Nielsen
Medal for Practical Anatomy 1905" in silver (42 mm), edge
inscribed E.C.SPAAR with clasp suspension. Fine - very fine,
the fourth excessively rare if not unique. (5)

$200

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 61 (lot 1530) and
previously the last ex E. Wodak and J.G. Gartner Collections, ticket says
the fourth may also be ex Bergsoe 1937 (lot 1730).
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2305
Ceylon, Dutch rule, copper, 1783 (Sch.1327; KM.27). Nearly
very fine and very rare.

$100

2306*
Ceylon, Dutch rule, copper one stuiver, 1783 Galle mint
(KM.28). Good very fine, round and attractive.

$100

Ex Spink Coin Auctions London Sale 1105 (lot 375).

2307*
Ceylon, Dutch rule, Javanese copper bar (1785), C for
Colombo over VOC, 4 3/4 stivers (72.5 mm long; 62.2 g)
(Sch.1295a; KM.32). Very fine and very rare.

$750

Ex R.J. Ford Collection (lot 54).

2308
Ceylon, Dutch rule, undated occupation coinage (1690-
1784), from the Netherlands United East India Company,
hammered dump coinage, one stuiver, Negapatnam mint,
(28.0 grams), (KM.28, Sch.1244); East India Company,
Bombay Presidency, copper pice, type of 1773, obv. crown,
rev. bale mark date [17]03, (KM.189); another pice 175[5],
(KM.150); French India, Pondicherry, copper half doudou,
c. 1720-1835, obv. lis, (KM.34). Fine - very fine, first rare.
4

$100



South East Asia

2309*

Sumatra, Benkulen, silver two fanams, c. 1693-1768, the old
London Company bale mark G C over E (Pr.2). Small and
dumpy, but very fine and very rare.

$600

Ex Spink Australia Sale 12 (lot 1186).

2310*
Sumatra, Fort Marlborough, silver two sukus or half dollar,
1783 (Pr.1; KM.271). Gun metal grey toned, good very fine
and rare, especially in this condition.

$2,000

Purchased from Spink Australia in 1977.

2311*
Sumatra, Fort Marlborough, silver two sukus or half dollar,
1784 (Pr.2 KM.271). Grey toned, very fine/good very fine
and rare, rarer than the previous lot.

$1,500

Ex Spink Taisei Sale (lot 408).

2312*
Sumatra, East India Company, 1786, two and three kepings,
both dated A.H. 1200, grained edges (Pr. 6, 11, KM.258,
259.1). Both with mint bloom, the second a proof, extremely
fine and FDC, both scarce. (2)

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 64 (lot 3100).

2313*

Sumatra, gilt bronze proof set, three, two and one keping,

1787, struck by Soho Mint, Birmingham (Pr.7B, 13B, 19B).

Light dusty toning, otherwise brilliant, FDC and rare. (3)
$750

2314*

Sumatra, bronzed copper proof one keping, 1787, struck at

Soho Mint, Birmingham (Pr.19a). Dusty, otherwise FDC.
$100

Ex W.J. Noble Collection in 1973.

2315*
Sumatra, pattern two kepings, 1787, in copper, edge grained
right struck at Soho Mint, Birmingham (Pr.23 (4); KM.Pn2
). Attractive brown patina with traces of mint red, nearly
FDC and very rare.

$1,500
Ex Spink Australia Sale 28 (lot 655).

Lot 2316 (part)



2316*
Sumatra, bronzed copper proof set, 1804, four, two and one
keping, heavy issue (Pr.4A, 15A, 21A). Uneven toning on
subdued brilliance, nearly FDC. (3)

$500

2317*
Singapore, Island of Sumatra, silver proof of keping, 1804
(Pr.1, KM Tn1.). Attractively toned, extremely fine and
very rare.

$750
Ex Spink Taisei Sale (lot 12).

2318*
Singapore, tokens imitating official coinages. Island of
Sumatra, 1804, keping (Pr 1)(8), Pr 3 reverse date (1831)(2),
Pr 4 reverse date (1990!) (1), Island of Sultana, 1835, Pr 5
(6 plus a study group ex Wodak (21); Pr 8 (3 plus a study
group ex Wodak (17); Pr 9 (2 die varieties rare); Pr 10 (2 die
varieties, only 2 noted by Pridmore, very rare); Dutch - stiver
imitation 1826 (Pr 15). Very good to extremely fine. (63)
$300
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Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 61 (lot 1444) and
previously purchased as follows the first acquired in 1960, bought from
D.Raymond in 1938, two ex Ken O'Brien Collection (lot 1964 part), four
ex Carnegie Museum of Natural History Collection (lot 892, part), three
ex Spink Sale (lot 940), the balance including the rare Pr 9 and 10 ex E.
Wodak Collection (G.K. Gray Sales 1970-1). Three Pr.1 and one Pr.5 ex
G.Patterson Collection in 1977.

2319*
Sumatra, tokens inscribed with names of native states or
struck for special areas: Sumatra, two keping, 1835 (Pr
38)(2), one keping, 1838, (Pr. 39) (2); Acheen (Sumatra),
two kepings, 1831, (Pr. 40) (2); Tarumon (Sumatra), two
kepings, 1831, (Pr. 42) (3); Menangkabau (Sumatra), two
kepings, 1835, (Pr 45), one keping 1835 (Pr 46) (3); Dilli
(Sumatra), one keping 1835, (Pr. 47) (4); Siak (Sumatra), one
keping, 1835, (Pr. 48) (3); The Land of the Malays (Sumatra),
one keping, 1835 (Pr. 49) (3); Perak (Malaya), one keping
1835, (Pr 50) (3); Selangor (Malaya), one keping, 1835, (Pr
51) (3); Trengganu (Malaya), one keping, 1835, (Pr. 52) (1);
Celebes, one doit 1835 (Pr. 53) (3). Nearly fine - extremely
fine, many scarce. (33)

$900

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 61 (lot 1452) and
previously purchased with one each of P 39, 42, 48 - 53 ex S.V. Hagley
Collection, one of most types each ex Carnegie Museum of Natural History
Collection, (lot 893), Ken O'Brien Collection (lot 1964 part), Spink Sale (lot
924 part), two or three others acquired in the 1960's, a Pr. 42, from D. Tully
and a Dilli, Pr. 47, ex Wodak.



2320
Singapore, Fighting Cock kepings, various brockages, mis-
strikes, (off-centre) double strikes plus three E.I.C. arms types,
a joined double obverse for gambling obtained by Wodak in
Singapore in 1954, a cock type overstruck by a Netherlands
Indies 183 (?), one cent (?), including a Brushfield ticket for
an Ellis 3 ex Ferrari (lot 602 part)(Nobleman Sale). Fair
- good fine. (38)

$150

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 61, (lot 1450) and mostly
ex E. Wodak Collection.

2321*
Sumatra, bronzed proof one keping, 1835 (Pr 39a);
Menangkabau (Sumatra), bronzed proof two kepings and
keping, 1835 (Pr. 45a, 46a). Attractive chocolate toned
brilliant FDC and rare. (3)

$500

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 61 (lot 1454) and
previously from the Spink Australia Sale (Iot 1363) (second coin), the others
ex F. Pridmore Collection (lot 119 part), Pr 46a also ex Dr. A.N. Brushfield
Collection (lot 292 part).

2322*

Sumatra, bronzed proof keping, 1835 (Pr 39a). Menangkabau

(Sumatra), bronzed proof keping, 1835 (Pr 41a), The Land of

the Malays (Sumatra), bronzed proof keping, 1835 (Pr 49a).

Attractive chocolate brown patinas, FDC and rare. (3)
$500
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Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 61 (lot 1455) and
previously from Spink Sale  (lot 153), (first coin), the second ex R.J. Ford
Collection, privately by exchange in 1982, the third ex Carnegie Museum
of Natural History Collection (lot 896).

2323*
Indonesia, Dilli (Sumatra), bronzed proof one keping, 1835
(Pr 47a). Siak (Sumatra), bronzed proof keping, 1835 (Pr
48a). Attractive chocolate brown, brilliant FDC and rare.
2

$400

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 61 (lot 1456) and
previously from the F. Pridmore Collection (lot 119 part).

2324*
Indonesia, The Land of the Malays (Sumatra), bronzed proof
keping, 1835 (Pr 49a), Trengganu (Malaya), bronzed proof
keping, 1835 (Pr 52a). Brilliant chocolate proofs, nearly
FDC - FDC and rare. (2)

$400

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 61 (lot 1458) and
previously from the Dr. A.N. Brushfield Collection (lot 292 part) and F.
Pridmore Collection (lot 119 part).

Lot 2325 (part)



2325*
Indonesia, Maluka, (within the old kingdom of Bandjamasin,
South Borneo) (1812 - 1818 under administration of
Alexander Hare who later in 1826 settled in Kealing Cocos
Islands in partnership with Clunies Ross). Doits of Alexander
Hare, obverse fan shape with date A.H. 1227 below and
reverse value in Arabic (5), all 1812, two countermarked
with Dharmacakra or wheel of law [(Pr. 3 (3) and 4 (3)]
and with shield both sides (4), all 1813, two with similar
countermarks [(Pr. 5 (2) and 6 (2)]. Attractive patinas, a
good selection of the collectable types. Fine - good very fine
and generally scarce to rare. (10)

$700

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 61 (lot 1439) and
previously for the single piece (Pr 4) ex Carnegie Museum of Natural History
Collection (lot 777 part), the others all ex F. Pridmore Collection (lot 243)
a variety of Pr 4 also ex E. Wodak 21/6/1952. One Pr 3 is overstruck on an
1811 Java doit (not noticed previously by Pridmore or Peter Mitchell).

2326*
Indonesia, Maluka (South Borneo, within the old Kingdom
of Banjamasin) copper doit of Alexander Hare A.H. 1227
(1812) (Pr.3). Very fine.

$100

Outstandingly Provenanced Penang Half Dollar

2327*
Penang (Pulu Penang or Prince of Wales Island), East India
Company silver half dollar, 1788, edge plain (not in collar),
die axis upright or en medaille (Pr.1; KM.7). Planchet flaw
in top left corner of shield, beautifully toned even light grey
brown, nearly extremely fine and very rare, one of the finest
known and a great South East Asian rarity.

$15,000

Ex Edward Hawkins 1868, L.E. Bruun, May 1925 (lot 940); H.A. Parsons
(1929, lot 851) Dr. A.N. Brushfield (lot 303) collections, Seaby 1969 (£95),
A.H. Baldwin (R.J. Ford) and Spink Singapore Sale (lot 222) (Dr. Cheung
Collection).
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2328*
Penang, East India Company silver tenth dollar, 1788, circle
of dots omitted, wide date (Pr.4 note; KM.5.2) (see Pridmore
Collection lot 78). Toned, good very fine and rare.

$1,000

Ex Spink Singapore Sale June 1996 (lot 162).

2329*
Penang, East India Company copper pice or cent, undated
(1786) (KM.3; Pr.5). Even brown patina very fine.

$150

Ex Spink Noble Sale 40 (lot 1964).

2330*
Penang, East India Company quarter, half and one cent,
all 1787, obv. arms, rev. legend, (KM.1, 2.2, 4). Very fine
- extremely fine and all rare. (3)

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 68 (lot 2824) and previously from the Ken
Wiggins Collection, Baldwin's Auctions Sale 25, May 8, 2001 (lot 842
part).

2331*
Penang, bronzed copper proof cent, 1810, edge plain (Pr
17; KM.13). Brilliant attractive red brown patina, virtually
FDC and scarce.

$500

Ex Spink Noble Sale 42 (lot 3812).



2332*
Netherlands East Indies, Batavian Republic, silver rupee,
1808 Z, edge grained right (Sch.565; KM.214). Lightly toned
with underlying mint bloom, extremely fine.

$450

Ex Spink Noble Sale 42 (lot 3770).

2333*
Netherlands East Indies, Batavian Republic, copper stiver
1799 (14 g.) Java over 1799, reverse 1st (KM.205); two
stivers or copper bonk, 1801 (KM.207). Nearly extremely
fine; very fine. (2)

$300

Ex Spink Noble Sale 42 (lots 3764, 5).

part

2334*
Netherlands East Indies, Java, Batavian Republic (1799-
1806), lead-bronze stuiver 1800, star above, rev. 1 St scroll
work below, star above, coarsely grained edge, (KM.205,
Sch.554b); Java, under kingdom of Holland, Louis Napoleon,
copper duit, 1809 (KM.220, Sch.583). A litle short of flan
for the first coin, very fine; second fine. (2)

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 48 (lot 4066) for the first coin (illustrated).
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2335*
Netherlands East Indies, Java, copper stiver, 1797, copper
bonk (KM.180). Very fine.

$150

Ex T.V. Holland Collection (lot 2706).

2336
Netherlands East Indies, Batavian Republic, United East
India Company, dump bonk coinage, copper one stuiver.
1803 (21.0 grams), and 1804 (16.9 grams), (KM.210). Clear
dates, very fine. (2)

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 73 (lot 2054).

2337
Netherlands East Indies, Batavian Republic, Kingdom of the
Netherlands, dump bonk coinage, copper one stuiver, 1804
(20.1 grams) and 1809 (16.4 grams), (KM.210, 221). Partial
dates, fine - very fine. (2)

$150

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 74 (lot 3594).

2338
Netherlands East Indies, Batavian Republic, copper stiver,
1806, copper bonk (KM.210). Good very fine.

$100

Ex Spink Noble Sale 42 (lot 3769).

2339*
Java, British Administration, gold half rupee, 1814, edge
grained right, signed Z (Zwebkert) on obverse dated AH
1229, Javanese date 1741, gold fineness 750 (= 8 silver rupees
or 240 stivers) (Pr.2; KM.248, Sch 589b). Toned, extremely
fine and very rare.

$5,000

Ex Virgil M. Brand Collection (Sotheby's lot 290) and Spink Singapore Sale
June 1996 (lot 92).

2340*
Java, British Administration, 1811-16, silver rupee (1813)
(Pr.7; Sch 592a; KM.247). Attractively toned, nearly
extremely fine and rare.

$300

Purchased from Spink Australia in 1976.



2341*
Java, British Administration, 1811-16, silver half-rupee,
A.H. 1668 (error for A.H. 1228) (1813), (Pr.13, KM.246).
Good very fine and rare.

$300

Ex Spink Taisei Sale (lot 397).

2342
Java, British Administration (1811-16) half stiver, 1811 (2),
1814 (2), 1815 (Pr 18, 21, 22), doit, in tin, 1813 (Pr 25).
Dutch United East India Company, 1 stiver, round, 1799
(Sch.553). Sumatra 4, 2, and 1 keping, 1804 (Pr 5, 15, 22).
Fair - good very fine, the tin issue rare. (10)

$200

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 61 (lot 1438) and
previously from the J.G. Gartner Collection for the Java issues, and the S.V.
Hagley Collection for the Sumatra issues.

2343*
Sarawak, J. Brooke, Rajah, copper cent, 1863 (Pr.31; KM.3).
Light red brown toned, nearly uncirculated.

$100

Exchanged with M. Freehill in 1976.

2344*
Sarawak, J. Brooke, Rajah, copper quarter cent, 1863
(KM.1). Nearly extremely fine and rare.

$150

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 68 (lot 2853).

2345*
Sarawak, Rajah Charles Johnson Brooke, silver fifty cents,
1906 H (KM.11). Lightly toned with some mint bloom,
good extremely fine.

$400

Ex Spink Australia Sale (lot ).

2346*
Sarawak, Rajah Charles Johnson Brooke, proof silver twenty
cents, 1910 H (SS19; KM.10). Beautifully toned choice mint
state or FDC.

$1,000

Ex Spink Taisei Sale 6 (lot 104).

2347*
Sarawak, Rajah Charles Johnson Brooke, silver ten cents,
1911 H (KM.9). Blotchy uneven tone on obverse, underlying
full mint bloom, uncirculated.

$150

Purchased from Spink Australia in 1976.

2348*
Sarawak, Rajah Charles Johnson Brooke, silver ten
cents 1913 H (KM.9). Full original mint bloom, choice
uncirculated.

$150

Ex Spink Taisei Sale 6 (lot 489 part).

2349*
Sarawak, Rajah Charles Johnson Brooke, silver ten cents,
1915 H (KM.9). Lightly toned, uncirculated but somewhat
softly struck.

$100

Ex Spink Taisei Sale 6 (lot 489 part).

2350*
Sarawak, Rajah Charles Johnson Brooke, silver ten cents,
1915 H (SS 16; KM.10). Uneven tone, nearly uncirculated
and scarce in this condition.

$200



2351*

Sarawak, Rajah Charles Johnson Brooke, silver five cents,

1915 H (SS 13; KM.8). Toned mint state and rare thus.
$250

2352*
Sarawak, Rajah Charles J. Brooke, (1868-1917), copper cent,
1896 H, (KM.7). Green spot on edge, otherwise brilliant
with red mint bloom, good extremely fine.

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 53 (lot 3223).

2353*
Sarawak, Rajah Charles J. Brooke, (1868-1917), copper
quarter cent, 1896 H, (KM.4). Brilliant with full mint red
bloom, uncirculated.

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 53 (lot 3217).

2354*
Sarawak, Rajah Charles Vyner Brooke, silver fifty cents,
1927 H (KM.19); cupro-nickel ten cents 1934 H (KM.17).
The first dull toned, otherwise uncirculated. (2)

$100

The first from Spink Australia in 1976.
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2355
Sarawak, half cent, 1933 H (2), one cent, 1863, 1870, 1882,
1891, 1894, 1920 H, 1927 H, 1930, 1937 (2), five cents,
1927 H, ten cents, 1906 H, 1934; twenty cents, 1913 H,
1927 H. British North Borneo half cent, 1891 H, 1907 H,
one cent, 1904 H, five cents, 1921 H, 1928 H. Very fine
- uncirculated. (22)

$250

2356*
British North Borneo Co., copper half cent, 1886 H (mint
red, illustrated) 1891 H (2); copper cent, 1887 H, 1896
H; cupro-nickel five cents, 1903 H (KM.1-3). The first red
uncirculated, others fine - nearly extremely fine. (6)

$100

Ex Coin Galleries Sale July 17, 1991 (lot 1707 part).

2357*
British North Borneo, copper half cent, 1891 H, and copper
cent, 1890 H (KM.1, 2). Full original mint red, choice
uncirculated. (2)

$200

Ex Coin Galleries Sale July 147, 1991 (lot 1707 part).



British North Borneo Estate Tokens

2358*

British North Borneo, estate tokens, Labuk British North

Borneo, copper dollar, fifty cents and twenty cents, plain

edges (Pr.39-41). Some mint red, brilliant nearly FDC. (3)
$300

Ex Spink Australia (Numismatic Circular 4486).

2359*
British North Borneo, Labuk British North Borneo, 1 dollar,
50 cents (minute K B on reverse only) and 20 cents (Pr 39,
40, 41). Brilliant, some toning, FDC (3).

$200

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 61 (lot 1423) and
previously from the F. Pridmore Collection (lot 267).
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2360*
British North Borneo, The Labuk Planting Company Limited
1 dollar, 50 cents and 20 cents, (Pr 43, 45, 49). Brilliant full
mint red except slight toning on the first, FDC (3).

$200

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 61 (lot 1425) and
previously from the Carnegie Museum of Natural History Collection (lot
1576 part).

2361*
British North Borneo, The London Borneo Tobacco
Company, 1 dollar (2 varieties) and « dollar in brass (Pr 58,
58 var, 59). Very fine - extremely fine and rare (3).

$300

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 61 (lot 1428) and
previously from Spink Taisei Sale (lot 128) (for the first coin), from Spink
Australia Sale 8 (lot 387) (for the second), and Spink Sale (lot 207) (for
the third).



2362*
British North Borneo, Tokens of the Plantations and Estates,
Sandakan Tobacco Company, North Borneo, copper one
dollar, fifty cents, twenty cents (Pr.64-66, cf. M. 3350).
Nearly FDC with proof like fields, rare. (3)

$150

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 57 (lot 1795).

2363*
British North Borneo, Sandakan Tobacco Company Limited,
one dollar, 50 cents, 20 cents and 10 cents (Pr 64-7). Brilliant,
nearly full mint red, FDC (4).

$400

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 61 (lot 1431) and
previously from the Spink Taisei Sale (lot 132).

130

2364*
British North Borneo, The Cowie Harbour Coal Company
Limited, Silimpopon, token for one dollar in black vulcanite.
Good fine and very rare.

$400

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 54 (lot 3413).

2365*
British North Borneo, The Cowie Harbour Coal Company
Limited, Silimpopon, token for fifty cents in brown vulcanite.
Unrecorded, good very fine and very rare.

$400

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 54 (lot 3412).

2366*
British North Borneo, The Cowie Harbour Coal Company
Limited, Silimpopon, token for twenty five cents in red
vulcanite. Unrecorded, fine and very rare.

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 54 (lot 3411).

2367*
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, silver fifty cents, 1895
(KM.13). Obverse stain, otherwise nearly extremely fine
and scarce.

$300

Ex T.V. Holland Collection (lot 2754).



2368*

Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, silver twenty cents, 1877

(KM.12). Blotchy tone, otherwise good extremely fine.
$100

Ex Spink America Sale New York 3 June 1996 (lot 1128).

2369*

Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, silver twenty cents, 1899

(KM.12). Considerable mint bloom, nearly uncirculated.
$200

Ex Rodney Sell Collection (Noble Numismatics Sale 65, lot 2766).

2370*
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, silver five cents, 1895
(KM.10). Proof-like nearly FDC.

$200

Ex Spink Noble Sale 40 (lot 2092, described as a proof).

2371*
Straits Settlements, Edward VII, silver dollar, 1904 B
(KM.25). Dark grey tone, good extremely fine and scarce
thus.

$200

Ex T.V. Holland Collection (lot 2756).

2372
Staits Settlements, Edward VII silver dollar, 1903 (KM 25).
Cleaned, otherwise good very fine.

$60

2373
Straits Settlements, Edward VI, silver five cents, 1902, 1903
(KM.20). Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$100

Ex Spink Noble Sale 40 (lot 2110).
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2374
Straits Settlements; silver dollar, 1904; British Trade dollar,
1929, silver twenty cents, 1939, cupro-nickel twenty cents,
1948, 1911; silver ten cents, 1895, 1900, 1927, cupro-nickel
ten cents, 1950; five cents, 1899, 1900, 1935, 1941, 1950
1961; bronze cent, 1920 (2, one red), 1941, 1943 (2), 1961.
Very fine - uncirculated. (21)

$150

2375*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, silver half dollar, 1866 (Pr.4;
KM.8). Even blue grey toned, nearly extremely fine/extremely
fine and rare in this condition.

$1,500

Purchased from Spink Australia in 1976.

2376*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, silver twenty cents, 1893 (Pr.46;
KM.7) Edward VI, silver twenty cents, 1902 (Pr.51; KM.14).
Blotchy tones, otherwise nearly uncirculated. (2)

$300

2377*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria - George V, silver five cents,
1873 1900, 1908 and 1932; silver fifty cents, 1904
(illustrated) (KM.15). The last toned, nearly uncirculated
- uncirculated. (5)

$350

Purchased from Spink Australia in 1978.



2378*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, fifty cents, 1905 (Pr.15,
KM.15). Lightly toned, uncirculated.

$300

Ex Money Company, Hong Kong Auction Sale, 11-12 May 1990, (lot 1724)
and Inveruglas Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 48 (lot 3382).

2379
Hong Kong, Edward VII - Elizabeth II, large cent, 1903,
1926; 1933 (2); five cents 1972, ten cents 1936, 1931,
1949, 1964, 1979; fifty cents, 1951 (2), one dollar 1980.
The first brown and red, others mostly uncirculated, very
fine - uncirculated. (13)

$60

2380*
Hong Kong - China, British Trade dollar, silver imitation,
1908, the mint letter replaced by an incuse dot, and the value
in English replaced by FOR JEWELLERY (Pr 31). Good
very fine and rare.

$300

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 61 (lot 1505) and
previously from the F. Pridmore Collection (lot 346) and the Inveruglas
Collection (lot 943). Believed by Pridmore to have been produced in
Canton to deceive Chinese and Malays as only the English value one dollar
was removed.
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2381*
Japan, Victoria Jubilee (celebrated at) Hyogo and Osaka
Japan 1887/ Union Jack and crysanthemum on obverse,
medalet in bronzed copper (29 mm). Kobe Coronation Fete
1902 under Union Jack, reverse Long Live King Edward
and Queen Alexandra, medalet in bronzed copper (32 mm).
Medalet in gilt copper (24 mm), bird with outstretched
wings/ flag and club token or check in brass (24 mm),
Japanese inscription only both sides. Extremely fine or better,
the first two very scarce. (4)

$200

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 61 (lot 1513) and
previously the first two ex Spink Sale (lot 186).



